FINANCE NOTICE

The City of Stoughton will hold a Meeting of the Finance Committee Tuesday,
September 28, 2010 at 5:30 p.m., in the in the Hall of Fame Room, City Hall, 381
East Main Street, Stoughton, WI.

AGENDA:

Call to Order.

Recommendation for Approval of Minutes of September 14, 2010.

Communications.

Recommend Approval of August Claims.

Recommend Approval of August Treasurer’s Report.

Discussion and Action re: Recommendation by CVMIC to Deny Nancy Olson Claim.

Discussion and Action re: Recommendation by Public Works Committee to Purchase Salt

Brine Equipment.

8. Discussion and Action re: Recommendation by Parks Committee funding of Schefelker
Park Security Light.

9. Future Agenda Items.

10. Adjournment.
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09/23/2010
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SENT TO:

Paul Lawrence
Steve Tone
Ross Scovotti
Eric Olstad

Mayor Donna Olson Receptionist Tamara Bader-Fleres
Department Heads Receptionist Debbie Blaney

Council Members Dep. Clerk Pili Hougan

Dep. Treasurer Julie Roberts Debbie Myren

City Attorney Matthew Dregne Stoughton News/Wisc. State Journal
Nancy Olson

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall
after that time, please use the Fifth Street entrances.




FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
September 14, 2010 — 5:30 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Steve Tone, Erik Olstad, Ross Scovotti and Paul Lawrence.

Others Present:
Finance Director/Treasurer Laurie Sullivan, Mayor Donna Olson and Deputy
Treasurer Julie Roberts.

Absent and Excused:

Call to order:
Finance Chair Tone called the meeting to order at 5:33 p.m.

Minutes:
Motion by Olstad seconded by Lawrence to approve the August 24, 2010 minutes
as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

Communications:
None

Presentation: Budgeting for Outcomes:

Finance Director Sullivan gave a presentation on budgeting for outcomes. This is
a combination of performance management and priority budgeting. Sullivan
recommends that the City proceed with implementing a plan to put this budgeting
process into effect for the 2012 budget. Sullivan would like to seek RFP’s from
consultants to lead this process. It is possible that the UW-Extension can lead the
City through the strategic planning portion of the process and recommend
consultants to lead the budgeting and performance management sections.

The Finance committee directs Sullivan to seek information from the UW-
Extension and the financial advisors as to the steps and costs involved in this
initiative.

Future agenda items:
Report back from Sullivan

Motion by Lawrence, seconded by Scovotti to adjourn at 6:35pm. Motion carried
unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer
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Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount Check Amount
08/10 08/04/2010 35906 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC REPAIRS - FIRE 106610-1 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 203.15 203.15
08/10 08/04/2010 35907 1218 AFFORDABLE DENTURES SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 006541-1 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 2,945.00 2,945.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35908 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC  FIRE - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7374887 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 91.04 91.04
08/10 08/04/2010 35909 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 072710 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 9,631.73 9,631.73
08/10 08/04/2010 35910 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 080210 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,650.00 1,650.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35911 2666 BECKWITH, ROLIN RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 25227 245-46742 TICKET SALES 40.00 40.00
HOUSE

08/10 08/04/2010 35912 204 BURDICK, DORIS CPR COORDINATOR PAY AUG10 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 75.00 75.00

08/10 08/04/2010 35913 2669 BUSSE, SUSANNE RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 24866 245-46742 TICKET SALES 44.00 44.00
HOUSE

08/10 08/04/2010 35914 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS POLICE - 8245 11 703 0007553 6488-AUG10 100-52100-210 TELEPHONE - POLI 189.98
LIBRARY - 8245 11 703 0002158 0172-AUG10 215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCU 79.99 269.97

08/10 08/04/2010 35915 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446804700 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69 54.69

08/10 08/04/2010 35916 271 DANE COUNTY CLERK PLAT BOOK - PLANNING 10PLAT 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 31.90 31.90

08/10 08/04/2010 35917 2661 DEBEIR, AUDREY RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 26426 245-46742 TICKET SALES 80.00 80.00
HOUSE

08/10 08/04/2010 35918 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 35476 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 166.64 166.64

08/10 08/04/2010 35919 2649 DYNAMIC ARTISTS MANAGEMENT LLC 4/9/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 040911 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 1,250.00 1,250.00
HOUSE

08/10 08/04/2010 35920 2653 ELLIOTT, MYRA RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 26447 245-46742 TICKET SALES 11.00 11.00
HOUSE

08/10 08/04/2010 35921 2659 ESTOCK, KATHY RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 24661 245-46742 TICKET SALES 36.00 36.00
HOUSE

08/10 08/04/2010 35922 2664 FISCHER, JAMES RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 22204 245-46742 TICKET SALES 44.00 44.00
HOUSE

08/10 08/04/2010 35923 2662 FREELAND, DIANA RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 22749 245-46742 TICKET SALES 84.00 84.00
HOUSE

08/10 08/04/2010 35924 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. FIRE - RADIOS 912874 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 208.00
FIRE - RADIOS 912972 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 19.60
STREET - RADIO REPAIRS 181102 100-53300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 50.00 277.60

08/10 08/04/2010 35925 2134 GIBBS, LINDA RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 23081 245-46742 TICKET SALES 44.00 44.00
HOUSE

08/10 08/04/2010 35926 2668 GOECKS, RUTH ANN RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 22164 245-46742 TICKET SALES 64.00 64.00
HOUSE

08/10 08/04/2010 35927 2655 HAMMES, ROGER RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 26140 245-46742 TICKET SALES 44.00 44.00
HOUSE

08/10 08/04/2010 35928 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT CITY HALL - PEST CONTROL 072310 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 80.00 80.00

08/10 08/04/2010 35929 2657 HEINZELMAN, LORNA RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 24796 245-46742 TICKET SALES 84.00 84.00
HOUSE

08/10 08/04/2010 35930 1444 HIEBING'S REFRIGERATION INC FIRE - SHIPPING 3283-105 100-52200-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 26.00 26.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/10 08/04/2010 35931 473 INR CASE MANAGERS - REGISTRATION 090810 100-54600-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI 243.00 243.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35932 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC SYMANTEC RENEWALS & LICENSES 38590 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 601.06 601.06
08/10 08/04/2010 35933 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC GARBAGE 33438 100-53620-215 GARBAGE COLLEC 53,884.30 53,884.30
08/10 08/04/2010 35934 505 KALLAND, DAVID CEMETERY MAINTENANCE AUG10 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 250.00 250.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35935 2650 KNAPTON, DAVID BUS FEE 070210 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 50.00 50.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35936 2654 KUNZ, MARK OR PATSY RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 23153 245-46742 TICKET SALES 84.00 84.00

HOUSE
08/10 08/04/2010 35937 2667 LORFELD, THOMAS RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 24841 245-46742 TICKET SALES 148.00 148.00
HOUSE
08/10 08/04/2010 35938 2658 MARTIN, RITA RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 23163 245-46742 TICKET SALES 36.00 36.00
HOUSE
08/10 08/04/2010 35939 1346 MESSNER LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCI RIVERSIDE MAINTENANCE 63017 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CE 2,370.50
WHEELER PRAIRIE MAINTENANCE 63018 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CE 379.50 2,750.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35940 2660 MONROE, DIANE RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 25104 245-46742 TICKET SALES 64.00 64.00
HOUSE
08/10 08/04/2010 35941 2663 NIGBOR, JOYCE OR WILLIAM RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 22900 245-46742 TICKET SALES 36.00 36.00
HOUSE
08/10 08/04/2010 35942 2651 OLSON, TIFFANY REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000198.002 100-46752 REC INSTRUCTION 47.50 47.50
08/10 08/04/2010 35943 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS EXPERIENCE WORKS JUL10 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 779.12 779.12
08/10 08/04/2010 35944 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY POLICE - ACCESSORIES 13685 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 3,500.00 3,500.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35945 732 R & SINSURANCE NOTARY RENEWAL - PILI HOUGAN 175072 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 50.00 50.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35946 2665 RAMSDEN, RON RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 25829 245-46742 TICKET SALES 24.00 24.00
HOUSE
08/10 08/04/2010 35947 749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC PARATECH EQUIPMENT - FIRE 110-7877 221-57220-815 GRANTS/DONATIOM  15,717.33 15,717.33
08/10 08/04/2010 35948 2656 SCHMITT, FLORENCE RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 22697 245-46742 TICKET SALES 44.00 44.00
HOUSE
08/10  08/04/2010 35949 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC SR CENTER - ELEVATOR 90242668 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 86.00 86.00
MAINTENANCE
08/10 08/04/2010 35950 1564 SIGN PRODUCTIONS INC. LIBRARY - SIGNAGE 24482 217-55110-520 BUILDING FUND 993.00 993.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35951 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY 080310 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 47.86 47.86
SUPPLIES PURCHASED
08/10 08/04/2010 35952 2648 STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN SR CENTER - BOOKLETS 404435 232-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 201.25 201.25
08/10 08/04/2010 35953 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC CAB SERVICE AUG10 100-51510-219 TAXI GRANT 15,336.41 15,336.41
08/10 08/04/2010 35954 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC FOURTH STREET DAM MAINTENANCE AUG10 100-53300-350 BRIDGE/DAM REPA 400.00 400.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35955 2652 SUNDARIBAI, MINIMOL REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000199.002 100-46750 RECREATION 25.00 25.00
08/10  08/04/2010 35956 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) POSTAGE 072810 100-51510-211 POSTAGE - CITY H/  1,500.00 1,500.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35957 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LIBRARY - HUB RENEWAL 42291-10 215-55110-326 PERIODICALS 37.00 37.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35958 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 070810 100-21570 UNITED WAY DEDL 127.84 127.84
08/10  08/04/2010 35959 960 VIKE PLUMBING INC POOL ADDITION 002626 223-57620-820 PARK DEVELOPME  1,500.00 1,500.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35960 971 WASC MCGLYNN REGISTRATION 091510 100-54600-213 TRAVEL/TRAINING 93.75 93.75

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/10 08/04/2010 35961 2647 WILKER, JOSEPH PAYMENT OF CLAIM CLAIM 100-51900-153 SELF INSURED LO¢ 313.00 313.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35962 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM JULY RETIREMENT JUL10 100-21515 EMPLOYER RETIRE 40,004.92 40,004.92
08/10 08/04/2010 35963 1028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO STREET - COLD MIX 73488 100-53300-300 MISC - STREET MAI 685.17 685.17
08/10 08/04/2010 35964 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0731100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 1,700.00 1,700.00

07/31/2010
08/10 08/04/2010 35965 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0731100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 475.00 475.00

Period: 07/31/2010
08/10 08/04/2010 35966 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR0731100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLLC 633.37 633.37

07/31/2010
08/10 08/11/2010 35967 2674 ADVANCED HEALTH & SAFETY LLC EMS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT AHS 6439 603-52300-820 CAPITAL-EMS REM! 1,425.00 1,425.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35968 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL STREET - OXYGEN 105052932 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 13.02 13.02
08/10 08/11/2010 35969 2554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC POLICE - TESTING 722980 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 57.20 57.20
08/10 08/11/2010 35970 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L STREET - GAS USAGE 415497-010 AUG10 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 66.44

NORSE PARK - GAS USAGE 299524-010 JUL10 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUM 10.92 77.36
08/10 08/11/2010 35971 2022 ANDERSON, ARNE RED TRIBUTE REFUND - OPERA 22955 245-46742 TICKET SALES 40.00 40.00

HOUSE
08/10 08/11/2010 35972 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC  CITY HALL - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7378261 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 53.65

PSB - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7378262 212-53271-314 CUSTODIAL SERVIC 66.99 120.64
08/10 08/11/2010 35973 143 AT&T POLICE - 608 R71-8798 7987 AUG10 100-52100-210 TELEPHONE - POLI 68.85 68.85
08/10 08/11/2010 35974 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 080310 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 4,037.08 4,037.08
08/10 08/11/2010 35975 2405 AZTLAND LLC FIRE - JANITORIAL SERVICES JUL-10 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 864.00 864.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35976 1536 BMI GENERAL LICENSING LICENSE - DOWNTOWN SPEAKERS 20110284 100-48510 DONATIONS: DOW!' 305.00 305.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35977 1114 CARPENTER GLASS INC. SR CENTER - 4 DOORS 90772 410-57510-820 SENIOR CENTER (< 5,532.00 5,532.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35978 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446807198 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69

RUGS AND SHOP TOWELS 446808420 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 104.24 158.93
08/10 08/11/2010 35979 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC FOOD PANTRY - JANITORIAL JUL10 100-53200-223 UTILITIES - FOOD P 1,249.00 1,249.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35980 248 COMDATA CORPORATION AAHX9 - ROUNDYS CHARGES - FOOD M02139734 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,410.55 1,410.55

PANTRY
08/10 08/11/2010 35981 2671 CONTINENTAL RESEARCH CORP 0.J.D.- STREET 337619-CRC-1 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 208.00 208.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35982 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO STREET - SUPPLIES 017-249783-00 400-57331-830 BUILDINGS/REMOD 81.06 81.06
08/10 08/11/2010 35983 2675 CROWN AWARDS LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 31133806 215-55110-313 PROGRAMS/PUBLI( 39.78 39.78
08/10 08/11/2010 35984 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC STREET - SIGNS 865347 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 132.20

STREET - SIGNS 865348 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 94.60 226.80
08/10 08/11/2010 35985 1493 DEERFIELD PISTOL AND ARCHERY FIREARM QUALIFICATION 556 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 30.00 30.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35986 Information Only Check .00 100-21100
08/10 08/11/2010 35987 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS  PAYROLL DED & SUPPL IC SEPT10 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 2,772.45 2,772.45
08/10 08/11/2010 35988 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 35702 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 219.91

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 35718 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 238.78 458.69
08/10 08/11/2010 35989 327 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC STREET - WEED CONTROL 102979 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 120.00 120.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35990 1146 FIRST SUPPLY STREET - SUPPLIES 8412439-00 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 4.50 4.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/10 08/11/2010 35991 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - SQUADS 618453 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 174.50

POLICE - PARTS 913041 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 80.00 254.50
08/10 08/11/2010 35992 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS POLICE - SUPPLIES 10122218 100-52100-395 POLICE SAFETY C# 37.99 37.99
08/10 08/11/2010 35993 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT SENIOR CENTER - PEST CONTROL 080410 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 32.00 32.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35994 2085 HUMMEL, RICK HALL OF FAME BIO 080910 100-55100-728 HOLIDAY PROMOTI 100.00 100.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35995 1158 ID-ACCESS POLICE - ID CARD 578 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 10.00 10.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35996 472 INKWORKS INC CLERKS - TOWER TIMES 19628 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 2,013.50

REC - PRINTING 19646 100-55300-300 MISC - REC 186.51 2,200.01
08/10 08/11/2010 35997 479 IT'S YOUR PARTY LLC SAFETY CAMP 10-11980-BALANCE 100-52100-395 POLICE SAFETY C# 650.00 650.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35998 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC SR CENTER - MAINTENANCE 170190 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 119.50 119.50
08/10 08/11/2010 35999 505 KALLAND, DAVID REPAIR CEMETERY STONES 080410 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 1,165.00 1,165.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36000 541 LANDMARK SERVICES COOPERATIVE EMS - GASOLINE JUL10 603-52300-335 VEHICLE FUEL - EN 145.86 145.86
08/10 08/11/2010 36001 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC OPEN/CLOSE GRAVES 129 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 600.00 600.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36002 614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL STREET - SUPPLIES 0421861-IN 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 363.00 363.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36003 2567 MID-WISCONSIN SECURITY INC EXIT MOTION SENSORS 6297 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 222.75 222.75
08/10  08/11/2010 36004 Information Only Check .00 100-21100
08/10 08/11/2010 36005 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA UTILITY SEPT10 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 1,879.46 1,879.46
08/10 08/11/2010 36006 2672 OUTSIDER ART PRODUCTIONS INC 10/10/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101010 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 3,525.00 3,525.00

HOUSE
08/10 08/11/2010 36007 696 PEPSI COLA COMPANY REC - POP 13578376 100-55300-341 CONCESSIONS - R 81.08

REC - POP 13589156 100-55300-341 CONCESSIONS - R 81.08 162.16
08/10 08/11/2010 36008 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY POLICE - ACCESSORIES 578 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 65.90 65.90
08/10 08/11/2010 36009 2631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA REC - PLAQUES 145 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 624.00 624.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36010 750 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC REPAIR TRAFFIC LIGHTS 762219B 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU! 1,917.85 1,917.85
08/10 08/11/2010 36011 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 2205 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 751.50 751.50
08/10 08/11/2010 36012 789 SCHENK-HUEGEL COMPANY FIRE - CLOTHING 199379 100-52200-390 UNIFORM ALLOWA| 52.00 52.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36013 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC POLICE-TOWING 105651 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 65.00 65.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36014 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP LIBRARY FIRE ALARM MAINT 73743167 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 826.00 826.00

AGREEMENT
08/10 08/11/2010 36015 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY 080410 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 44.80 44.80

SUPPLIES PURCHASED
08/10 08/11/2010 36016 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER( SAFETY CAMP GIFT CERTIFICATES 072610 100-52100-395 POLICE SAFETY CA 100.00

SAFETY CAMP GIFT CERTIFICATES 080210 100-52100-395 POLICE SAFETY CA 1,050.00

ROOM TAX DRAW - FINANCE 080910 247-56710-215 TOURISM EXPENDI 906.58 2,056.58
08/10 08/11/2010 36017 854 STOUGHTON FAIR ASSN. FIREWORKS 105-10 100-55100-728 HOLIDAY PROMOTI 5,000.00 5,000.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36018 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL POLICE - BLOOD DRAWS & LABS POL JUL10 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 179.33 179.33
08/10 08/11/2010 36019 Information Only Check .00 100-21100
08/10 08/11/2010 36020 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE UTILITIES JUL 10 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE  22,710.82 22,710.82
08/10 08/11/2010 36021 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | POLICE - SERVICE ON SQUADS 89451 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 92.17

POLICE - SERVICE ON SQUADS 89484 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 128.78 220.95

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/10 08/11/2010 36022 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010180 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 58.32

YOUTH CENTER - GAS USAGE 010179 100-55400-220 UTILITIES - YOUTH 17.50

STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010180 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 58.32

EMS - GAS USAGE 010179 603-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 17.50 151.64
08/10 08/11/2010 36023 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES ROOM TAX DRAWS 080910 247-56710-215 TOURISM EXPENDI 3,173.02 3,173.02
08/10 08/11/2010 36024 873 STRANG INC EMS - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 100716 603-52300-820 CAPITAL-EMS REM! 8,751.00 8,751.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36025 876 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC. TIES - STREET 048092 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 90.00 90.00
08/10  08/11/2010 36026 896 TEIGEN, DALEJ REFUND - WORK BOOTS 080610 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 150.00 150.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36027 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC SR CENTER - SALT 446833 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 52.90

SR CENTER - SALT 448958 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 42.62

PSB - SALT 446835 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 42.62

PSB - SALT 448959 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 22.06 160.20
08/10 08/11/2010 36028 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LEGAL NOTICES - CLERKS 100075-JUL10 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 451.17

REC - AD 104025-JUL10 100-55300-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 144.64

STORMWATER PROJECT 100075-JUL10 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 400.42 996.23
08/10 08/11/2010 36029 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC LIBRARY - COLLECTION COSTS 200848 215-55110-216 COLLECTION SERV 53.70 53.70
08/10 08/11/2010 36030 940 UPBEAT INC PICNIC TABLE PARTS INV0112162 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 60.79 60.79
08/10 08/11/2010 36031 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC POLICE - GAS CHARGES 869096636008 100-52100-335 VEHICLE FUEL - PC 2,582.07

POLICE - GAS CHARGES 869098459008 100-52100-335 VEHICLE FUEL - PC 58.06

FIRE - GAS CHARGES 869096636008 100-52200-335 VEHICLE FUEL - FIF 5,261.83 7,901.96
08/10 08/11/2010 36032 2673 WCPA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION CHIEF LECK REGISTRATION 081510 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 125.00 125.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36033 2670 WISCONSIN FORWARD AWARD INC 8-31-10 AWARDS PRESENTATION 083110 100-51400-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI 35.00 35.00

RECEPTION
08/10 08/11/2010 36034 2237 CHASE AUTO FINANCE SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE ON CAR 081110 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 1,354.36 1,354.36

PAYMENT
08/10 08/18/2010 36035 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC BILLING SERVICE - EMS 10235 603-52300-216 BILLING SERVICES 3,077.08 3,077.08
08/10 08/18/2010 36036 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC EMS - REPAIRS 106793-1 603-52300-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 155.07 155.07
08/10 08/18/2010 36037 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL EMS - OXYGEN 105035160 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 47.44 47.44
08/10 08/18/2010 36038 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L FIRE - GAS USAGE 692863-001 AUG10 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE 188.83

CITY HALL - GAS USAGE 412532-010 AUG10 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 186.06

OPERA HOUSE - GAS USAGE 693540-001 AUG10 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 59.17

DEPOT - GAS USAGE 221332-010 AUG10 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 12.09

STREET - GAS USAGE 524165-001 AUG10 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 15.13

MANDT PKWY - GAS USAGE 552542-001 AUG10 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUPM 16.67

PSB - GAS USAGE 381495-010 AUG10 212-53271-220 UTILITIES 226.97 704.92
08/10  08/18/2010 36039 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE WOODSHOP SUPPLIES 84956-JUL10 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 48.28 48.28
08/10 08/18/2010 36040 143 AT&T SR CENTER 608 R71-8535 535 1 AUG10 100-54600-210 TELEPHONE - SENI 61.20 61.20
08/10 08/18/2010 36041 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE 080510 251-51930-215 AUXIANT CONTRAC 21,416.71

ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 081010 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 12,629.87

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount Check Amount
HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 081710 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 3,111.73 37,158.31
08/10 08/18/2010 36042 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 081710 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,720.00 1,720.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36043 2625 BRODD, SUSAN REIMBURSE MILEAGE 081110 230-54600-212 TRAVEL/TRAINING 87.29 87.29
08/10 08/18/2010 36044 2678 CANTWELL, VIOLA REFUND AMBULANCE PAYMENT 10-23393 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 64.73 64.73
08/10 08/18/2010 36045 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2109 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 85.98 85.98
08/10 08/18/2010 36046 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS CABLE - 8245 11 703 0004238 4447-AUG10 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 136.98
EMS - 8245 11 703 0003156 9475-AUG10 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 54.99 191.97
08/10 08/18/2010 36047 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446809709 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69 54.69
08/10 08/18/2010 36048 1879 CROFT, ROBERT REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF 10-56734 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 64.73 64.73
AMBULANCE BILL
08/10 08/18/2010 36049 2679 DAHL, DELORES REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF 10-66772 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 96.83 96.83
AMBULANCE BILL
08/10 08/18/2010 36050 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER COUNTY SHARE OF COURT COSTS JUL10 100-22210 COURT FINES 1,984.00 1,984.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36051 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C INSPECTION SERVICES STO0710 224-57345-340 SW OPERATING EX 868.00 868.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36052 293 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF 09-334532 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 570.00
AMBULANCE BILL
REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF 10-111079 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 967.00 1,537.00
AMBULANCE BILL
08/10 08/18/2010 36053 2680 EGSTAD, CATHERINE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF 10-66351 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 76.61 76.61
AMBULANCE BILL
08/10 08/18/2010 36054 2162 EMERGENCY SERVICES MARKETING RENEWAL AGREEMENT - FIRE 081310 100-52200-241 SOFTWARE UPDAT 800.00 800.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36055 1619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 081110 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 210.00 210.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36056 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE LAWNS THAT WERE MOWED - 78 100-53300-216 CONTRACT MOWIN 75.00
PLANNING
LAWNS THAT WERE MOWED - 80 100-53300-216 CONTRACT MOWIN 50.00
PLANNING
LAWNS THAT WERE MOWED - 81 100-53300-216 CONTRACT MOWIN 50.00
PLANNING
LAWNS THAT WERE MOWED - 84 100-53300-216 CONTRACT MOWIN 50.00 225.00
PLANNING
08/10 08/18/2010 36057 2681 FISCHER, JOY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF 10-45265 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 66.08 66.08
AMBULANCE BILL
08/10 08/18/2010 36058 1610 FLEET USLLC PARKS - PARTS 3660 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 215.43 215.43
08/10 08/18/2010 36059 2565 FOREST LANDSCAPING PROSPECT STREET - STREET PR#3 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  78,730.85 78,730.85
PORTION
08/10 08/18/2010 36060 2557 FRANK, HELEN REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF 10-65361 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING II 77.96 77.96
AMBULANCE BILL
08/10  08/18/2010 36061 2686 FRIEDLI, CHARLES REFUND - SHELTER - PARKS 2000202.002 100-46720 PARK RESERVATIC 30.00 30.00
08/10  08/18/2010 36062 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. EMS - SUPPLIES 617975 603-52300-240 EQUIPMENT/MAINT 8.00 8.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36063 1505 GILLES, GREG GOLF INSTRUCTION 081210 100-55300-127 WAGES - REC TEMI 449.30 449.30

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/10 08/18/2010 36064 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC CITY HALL - METER CLIC CHARGES 0u6167 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 63.13 63.13
08/10 08/18/2010 36065 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0814100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 1,700.00 1,700.00

08/14/2010
08/10 08/18/2010 36066 2634 HOLZHUTER, DANIEL GOLF INSTRUCTION 081210 100-55300-127 WAGES - REC TEMI 299.53 299.53
08/10 08/18/2010 36067 2691 INDIANA INSURANCE COMPANY JUDGE BOND RENEWAL BOND10 100-51200-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/D! 50.00 50.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36068 2676 JASENGNOU, NALY FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 081110 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 15.00 15.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36069 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC BLADE FOR EXCHANGE SERVER 38665 410-57191-820 COMPUTER NETW( 4,088.70

COMPUTER - FIRE 38669 410-57220-820 FIRE DEPARTMENT 874.50

SOFTWARE - FIRE CHIEF COMPUTER 38670 410-57220-820 FIRE DEPARTMENT 198.00

OFFICE LICENSE FOR FIRE CHIEF 38692 410-57220-820 FIRE DEPARTMENT 297.00

COMPUTER - OPERA HOUSE 38667 410-57520-820 CABLE 874.50

SOFTWARE - OPERA HOUSE 38668 410-57520-820 CABLE 264.85

OFFICE LICENSE FOR OPERA HOUSE 38692 410-57520-820 CABLE 297.00 6,894.55
08/10 08/18/2010 36070 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC POLICE - MAINTENANCE 170589 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 55.50

DEPOT - MAINTENANCE 170378 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 18.50

LIBRARY - ANNUAL MAINTENANCE 170376 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 78.70

EMS - MAINTENANCE 170377 603-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 157.80 310.50
08/10 08/18/2010 36071 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. PSB - HVAC REPAIRS 1-1330787757 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 249.76

PSB - HVAC REPAIRS 1-1334598797 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 580.50

LIBRARY - HVAC REPAIRS 1-1328089784 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 278.61 1,108.87
08/10 08/18/2010 36072 2682 JOHNSON, MATTHEW OR MARY REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF 10-62301 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 77.96 77.96

AMBULANCE BILL
08/10  08/18/2010 36073 512 KENISTON, WANDA REIMBURSE - CLASS 080210 100-52200-190 TRAINING - FIRE 120.00 120.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36074 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS REKEY - CHAMBERS 8828 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 159.50 159.50
08/10 08/18/2010 36075 2689 MC HUGH EXCAVATING & PLUMBING PARADISE POND PUMP RENTAL REQ1 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 30,127.26 30,127.26
08/10 08/18/2010 36076 610 MELLILAW S.C. LEGAL WORK 67706 100-51300-215 CITY ATTORNEY CC  1,526.00 1,526.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36077 614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL PARKS - CHEMICALS 0422789-IN 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 986.40 986.40
08/10 08/18/2010 36078 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC STREET - SUPPLIES 5830 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 191.33

STREET - SUPPLIES 5856 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 111.08

PARKS - SUPPLIES 5855 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 125.33 427.74
08/10 08/18/2010 36079 2567 MID-WISCONSIN SECURITY INC FIRE - REPAIRS 6317 100-52200-245 BUILDINGS AND GF 75.00 75.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36080 2683 MOE, HAZEL REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF 10-55661 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 77.96 77.96

AMBULANCE BILL
08/10 08/18/2010 36081 2479 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC  TREE INVENTORY PROGRAM 2 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 500.00 500.00
08/10  08/18/2010 36082 2586 N & N CEMENT CONTRACTORS SIDEWALK & CURB CONTRACT 081210 400-57344-820 SIDEWALKS 50,000.00 50,000.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36083 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0814100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 475.00 475.00

Period: 08/14/2010
08/10 08/18/2010 36084 2685 OSTERBURG ESTATE, DORTHEA REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF 10-54543 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING II 66.08 66.08

AMBULANCE BILL
08/10  08/18/2010 36085 2688 OTT-HARBORT, MICHELLE REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000200.002 100-46750 RECREATION 38.00 38.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/10 08/18/2010 36086 696 PEPSI COLA COMPANY EMS - POP 0013574609 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 95.08 95.08
08/10 08/18/2010 36087 720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC SR CENTER - ENGRAVING 1848 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 11.90 11.90
08/10 08/18/2010 36088 721 PRIZEPROMOS SAFETY CAMP SUPPLIES 4831246 100-52100-395 POLICE SAFETY C# 1,200.40 1,200.40
08/10 08/18/2010 36089 2684 RADECKE, DENNIS REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF 10-89268 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 77.96 77.96

AMBULANCE BILL
08/10 08/18/2010 36090 747 REINDL PRINTING INC BROCHURE PRINTING - OPERA 118025 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT 23,572.81

HOUSE

BROCHURE PRINTING - OPERA 118026 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT 2,425.00 25,997.81

HOUSE
08/10 08/18/2010 36091 750 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC TRAFFIC SIGNAL - 4TH/MAIN 762220B 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 480.00 480.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36092 753 RESTAT ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 137149 251-51930-215 AUXIANT CONTRAC 19.50

PHARMACY CLAIMS 1091384 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 4,322.27 4,341.77
08/10 08/18/2010 36093 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP SR. CENTER - METER USAGE 409675569 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 93.00 93.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36094 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATII STREET - DUMP 3238-JUL10 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 211.49 211.49
08/10 08/18/2010 36095 2687 ROTHMANN, BRENDA REFUND - SHELTER 2000201.002 100-46720 PARK RESERVATIC 30.00 30.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36096 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 2241 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 947.23 947.23
08/10 08/18/2010 36097 791 SCHIMELFENIG, LISA A REIMBURSE - CLASS - FIRE 080110 100-52200-190 TRAINING - FIRE 90.00 90.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36098 2677 SEEGER, LYNNE RED TICKET REFUND - OPERA 24647 245-46742 TICKET SALES 44.00 44.00

HOUSE
08/10 08/18/2010 36099 2690 SHIELDS, PATRICK REIMBURSE - EMT CLASS 081110 603-52300-212 TRAVEL/TRAIN/CO! 570.68 570.68
08/10 08/18/2010 36100 845 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT SAFETY CAMP RENTAL 680165 100-52100-395 POLICE SAFETY C# 250.00 250.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36101 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC SR CENTER - VOUCHERS 080210 100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRAI 80.00 80.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36102 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC SR CENTER - FLOWERS 70905 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 9.44 9.44
08/10  08/18/2010 36103 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL EMS - LABS & VACCINES EMS-JUL10 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 240.42

EMS - MEDS 070210 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 259.11

EMS - MEDS 072610 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 121.41

EMS - MEDS 080810 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 309.85

EMS - MEDS 081110 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 259.11 1,189.90
08/10 08/18/2010 36104 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | POLICE - SERVICE ON SQUADS 89524 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 55.84 55.84
08/10 08/18/2010 36105 1334 TAEBEL, DAVE GOLF CLINIC - REC 081210 100-55300-127 WAGES - REC TEMI 1,123.25 1,123.25
08/10  08/18/2010 36106 1326 U.S.CELLULAR CABLE - PHONES 212113696-006 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 101.36 101.36
08/10 08/18/2010 36107 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PLANNING JuL10 100-51930-523 UNEMPLOYMENT C 311.12 311.12
08/10 08/18/2010 36108 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC SR. CENTER - ADS 100220-JUL10 100-54600-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 20.00 20.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36109 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM CPR CARDS 3771 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 14.00

CPR CARDS 3774 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 17.50 31.50
08/10  08/18/2010 36110 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS EMS - 586009227-00001 2438428609 603-52300-210 TELEPHONE - EMS 10.17 10.17
08/10 08/18/2010 36111 961 VIKING DECAL INC EMS - DECALS 072610 603-52300-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 13.00 13.00
08/10  08/18/2010 36112 967 WALKER, JESSE 8/4/10 PERFORMANCE - SR CENTER 080410 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 100.00 100.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36113 1456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. CEMENT MIX 155892 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 56.25 56.25
08/10 08/18/2010 36114 1539 WINGS USA INC HELICOPTER FOR SAFETY CAMP 31122 100-52100-395 POLICE SAFETY CA 450.00 450.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/10 08/18/2010 36115 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL STATE SHARE OF COURT COSTS JUL10 100-22210 COURT FINES 3,323.83 3,323.83
08/10 08/18/2010 36116 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF POLICE - DOJ TRANSACTIONS L1305T-JUL10 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 140.00

EMS - DOJ & DHFS TRANSACTIONS G2534-JUL10 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 7.00 147.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36117 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC POLICE UNION DUES Pay Period: PR0814100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLLC 1,871.00 1,871.00
08/14/2010
08/10 08/18/2010 36118 1019 WISC STATE JOURNAL SR. CENTER - 1 YR SUBSCRIPTION 62630-10 100-54600-200 COFFEE FUND 296.40 296.40
08/10 08/18/2010 36119 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR0814100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL C 633.37 633.37
08/14/2010
08/10 08/18/2010 36120 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 2 PAY PERIOD: PR0814100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL C 130.00 130.00
08/14/2010
08/10 08/25/2010 36121 1745 DOLLAR GENERAL FOOD PANTRY G000016 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 222.00 222.00
08/10 08/25/2010 36122 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES HOLIDAY FUND ASSISTANCE 081810 233-55100-732 HOLIDAY FUND EX} 100.00 100.00
08/10 08/25/2010 36123 874 STREET RAG T-SHIRTS - REC 082010 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 442.50 442.50
Totals: 517,234.85 517,234.85
Dated:

| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate record of all checks written August 1 thru August 31, 2010

City Finance Director/Treasurer:

Finance:

Committee

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check






2010 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2010 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
3/9/2010 Mirrored Stainless (streets) ($289)
BALANCE @ 09/21/2010 $79,711

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

8/10/2010 Senior Ctr Parking Deck ($19,000)

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 09/21/2010 $60,711








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Period: 08/31/2010 (8/10)

GL Account No: 10011102

Bank Reconciliation
August 31, 2010

Page: 1
Sep 23,2010 11:25am

Bank No: 1 Bank: WELLS FARGO Bank Acct No: 2700200107
Report Criteria:
Department Only
Bank Statement Balance: 29,462.29 Book Balance Previous Month: 41,970.03
Outstanding Deposits: .00 Total Receipts: .00
Outstanding Checks: .00 Total Disbursements: .00
Bank Adjustments Amount Book Adjustments Amount
.00 debit je 13,976.80 -
.00 creditje 1,469.06
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
Bank Balance: 29,462.29 Book Balance: 29,462.29
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount
Total: .00
Outstanding Checks
Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount

Total: .00









CITY OF STOUGHTON Bank Reconciliation Page: 1

August 31, 2010 Sep 23,2010 11:26am
Period: 08/31/2010 (8/10) GL Account No: 00111100
Bank No: 3 Bank: US BANK CONSOLIDATED Bank Acct No: 182380188041
Report Criteria:
Department Only
Bank Statement Balance: 1,360,272.64 Book Balance Previous Month: 910,516.11
Outstanding Deposits: 25,274.90 Total Receipts: 2,892,453.22
Outstanding Checks: 15,208.26 Total Disbursements: 2,432,630.05
Bank Adjustments Amount Book Adjustments Amount
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
Bank Balance: 1,370,339.28 Book Balance: 1,370,339.28
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount
5 2,037,137.85 28 300.69 31 2,356.35
27 1,155.73 29 21,462.13
Total: 2,062,412.75
Outstanding Checks
Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount
35195 30.00 35894 50.00 36006 3,525.00 36063 449.30
35646 55.00 35901 5,875.00 36032 125.00 36068 15.00
35711 218.00 35936 84.00 36049 96.83 36074 159.50
35802 436.00 35955 25.00 36055 210.00 36085 38.00
35848 25.95 35960 93.75 36057 66.08 36088 1,200.40
35850 50.00 35985 30.00 36060 77.96 36094 211.49
35893 150.00 35995 10.00 36061 30.00 36117 1,871.00

Total: 15,208.26

*** Qutstanding Deposit Amount is Incorrect









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2010

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 17,630.39  3,239,534.10 241,489 ( 2,998,045.10) 1,341.48
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 2,133,594.42 2,184,015 50,420.58 97.69
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 17,630.39  5,373,128.52 2,425,504 (2,947,624.52) 221.53
EXPENDITURES
PRINCIPAL .00  5,190,000.00 1,880,000  3,310,000.00 276.06
INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 24,473.53 356,814.79 544,504 ( 187,689.21) 65.53
PRINCIPAL .00 887.22 1,000 ( 112.78) 88.72
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 24,47353  5,547,702.01 2,425,504  3,122,198.01 228.72
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 6,843.14) ( 174,573.49) 0 ( 174,573.49) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 09/23/2010 11:38AM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2010

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES 172.86 1,320.60 0 ( 1,320.60) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 3,094,492.30 1,671,500 ( 1,422,992.30) 185.13
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 172.86  3,095,812.90 1,671,500 ( 1,424,312.90) 185.21
EXPENDITURES
STREETS .00 .00 85,500 (  85,500.00) .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREET CONSTRUCTION 36,011.70 114,202.82 453,000 ( 338,797.18) 25.21
STREETS 185.24 27,268.63 140,000 ( 112,731.37) 19.48
CURB & GUTTER 17,440.00 17,700.00 35,000 ( 17,300.00) 50.57
SIDEWALKS 58,760.00 111,152.47 139,000 (  27,847.53) 79.97
STORM SEWER 43,439.29 432,856.20 819,000 ( 386,143.80) 52.85
4TH STREET DAM .00 4,035.00 0 4,035.00 .00
SANITARY SEWER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
WATER MAIN .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 155,836.23 707,215.12 1,671,500 ( 964,284.88) 42.31
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 155,663.37) 2,388,597.78 0 2,388,597.78 .00
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 09/23/2010 11:38AM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2010

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES .00 64,844.52 0 ( 64,84452) .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR .00 3,098.50 6,197 3,098.50 50.00
TAXES 81 19.47 0 ( 19.47) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 173,232 173,232.00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 81 67,962.49 179,429 111,466.51 37.88

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 11,577.53 12,000 ( 422.47) 96.48
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 1,325.59 1,000 325,59 132,56
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 5,814.59 1,200 4,614.59 484.55
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 4,088.70 12,855.68 24,000 ( 11,144.32) 5357
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 38,894.50 0 38,894.50 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 94,148.46 67,700 26,448.46 139.07
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,369.50 4,671.13 18,688 (  14,016.87) 25.00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 17,123.67 35300 ( 18,176.33) 4851
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 5,532.00 5,862.00 11,500 (  5,638.00) 50.97
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,436.35 2,087.25 3,000 ( 912.75) 69.58
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 6,005.01 2,100 3,905.01 285.95
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 12,426.55 200,365.41 176,488 23,877.41 11353
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 12,425.74)( 132,402.92) 2,941 ( 13534392)(  4,501.97)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 09/23/2010 11:38AM

PAGE: 1
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
August 31, 2010

Combined Cash Accounts

PRIMARY CHECKING

PAYROLL CHECKING

A/R CASH CLEARING

Total Combined Cash

CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS

Total Unallocated Cash

Cash Allocation Reconciliation

Allocation to GENERAL FUND

Allocation to TID #2 FUND

Allocation to TID #3 FUND

Allocation to TID #4 FUND

Allocation to SAFETY BUILDING FUND
Allocation to LIBRARY FUND

Allocation to LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
Allocation to FIRE TRUCK FUND

Allocation to RIVER TRAIL FUND

Allocation to PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
Allocation to STORM SEWER FUND
Allocation to EMS TRUCK FUND

Allocation to SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
Allocation to TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
Allocation to SENIORS IN NEED

Allocation to SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
Allocation to HOLIDAY FUND

Allocation to FOOD PANTRY

Allocation to LANDMARKS

Allocation to PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
Allocation to STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
Allocation to EMS TRUST FUND

Allocation to FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
Allocation to FIRE PENSION FUND

Allocation to CDBG FUND

Allocation to OPERA HOUSE FUND
Allocation to OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
Allocation to TOURISM FUND

Allocation to SICK LEAVE FUND

Allocation to HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
Allocation to ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Allocation to REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Allocation to SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
Allocation to DEBT SERVICE FUND
Allocation to CONSTRUCTION FUND
Allocation to CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Allocation to FUND 603

1,370,339.28
.00
.00

1,370,339.28

1,370,339.28)

.00

707,600.72
13.95
238,034.76
116,824.07
2,220.98
9,123.80
8,867.85
6,322.65
2,624.54
17,577.32
4,179.56
.00
1,709.17
458.45
12,587.05
20,128.91
100.00
6,581.49
1,637.45
.00
210.00
36,252.59
4,882.76
203.05
.20
121,813.53)
.00
6,672.73
39,720.32)
156,441.17
56,928.07
7,416.91
28,214.69
33,011.37
97,210.14
47,182.81
99,346.08 )

For Administration Use Only

67 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed

09/23/2010 11:27am Page: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
August 31, 2010

Total Allocations to Other Funds 1,370,339.28
Allocation from Combined Cash Fund - 001-19999 ( 1,370,339.28)
Zero Proof if Allocations Balance .00

For Administration Use Only 67 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 09/23/2010 11:27am Page: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1

GL Period: 08/10 Sep 23, 2010 11:28am
Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts
Account No Title Debit Credit
GENERAL FUND
100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 707,600.72
100-11101 PAYROLL CHECKING ACCOUNT .00
100-11102 WELLS FARGO CHECKING ACCOUNT 29,462.29
100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11110 BANK SWEEP ACCOUNT .00
100-11300 INVESTED PROCEEDS .00
100-11301 WELLSFARGO/DUNKIRK 510,470.00
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,950,787.28
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 83,843.66
100-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 200,000.00
GENERAL FUND Sub-Totals: 5,482,364.86 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #2 FUND
202-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #2 13.95
202-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
TID #2 FUND Sub-Totals: 13.95 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #3 FUND
203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 238,034.76
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,248,504.29
203-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
TID #3 FUND Sub-Totals: 1,486,539.05 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #4 FUND
204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 116,824.07
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5.94

204-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 08/10

Page: 2
Sep 23, 2010 11:28am

Account No Title Debit Credit
TID #4 FUND Sub-Totals: 116,830.01 .00
Net Income: .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND
212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 2,220.98
212-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND Sub-Totals: 2,220.98 .00
Net Income: .00
LIBRARY FUND
215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 9,123.80
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 200,029.80
215-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LIBRARY FUND Sub-Totals: 209,153.60 .00
Net Income: .00
LANDFILL FUND
216-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDFILL FUND Sub-Totals: .00 .00
Net Income: .00
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 8,867.85
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 239,211.92
217-11305 INVESTMENTS-LGIP .00
217-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND Sub-Totals: 248,079.77 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 08/10

Page: 3
Sep 23, 2010 11:28am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

FIRE TRUCK FUND

.00

221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 6,322.65
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66
FIRE TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 6,324.31

Net Income:

RIVER TRAIL FUND

.00

.00

222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 2,624.54
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70
222-11305 LGIP INVESTMENTS .00
RIVER TRAIL FUND Sub-Totals: 2,765.24

Net Income:

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

.00

.00

223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 17,577.32
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,178.83
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 57,756.15

Net Income:

STORM SEWER FUND

.00

.00

224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 4,179.56
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 16,791.97
STORM SEWER FUND Sub-Totals: 20,971.53

Net Income:

EMS TRUCK FUND

227-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUCK .00
227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 81,765.58

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 08/10

Page: 4
Sep 23, 2010 11:28am

Account No Title Debit Credit
EMS TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 81,765.58 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 1,709.17
229-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 1,709.17 .00
Net Income: .00
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREAC 458.45
230-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 7,454.55
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND Sub-Totals: 7,913.00 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIORS IN NEED
231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 12,587.05
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,275.30
231-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
SENIORS IN NEED Sub-Totals: 33,862.35 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 20,128.91
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 293,505.86
232-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
232-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 08/10

Page: 5
Sep 23, 2010 11:28am

Account No Title Debit Credit
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 313,634.77 .00
Net Income: .00
HOLIDAY FUND
233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 100.00
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,538.41
233-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HOLIDAY FUND Sub-Totals: 9,638.41 .00
Net Income: .00
FOOD PANTRY
234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 6,581.49
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 67,939.68
234-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
FOOD PANTRY Sub-Totals: 74,521.17 .00
Net Income: .00
LANDMARKS
235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 1,637.45
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,029.42
235-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDMARKS Sub-Totals: 6,666.87 .00
Net Income: .00
PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
238-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PRES AMERICA .00
238-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
238-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 08/10

Page: 6
Sep 23, 2010 11:28am

Account No Title Debit Credit
PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Sub-Totals: .00 .00
Net Income: .00
STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00
239-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 210.00 .00
Net Income: .00
EMS TRUST FUND
241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 36,252.59
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 33,098.39
241-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
EMS TRUST FUND Sub-Totals: 69,350.98 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 4,882.76
242-11104 PETTY CASH .00
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 10,206.14
242-11306 PETER SPENCE ACCOUNT .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 15,088.90 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE PENSION FUND
243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 203.05
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 543,520.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 15,056.96
243-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 08/10

Page: 7
Sep 23, 2010 11:28am

Net Income:

Account No Title Debit Credit
FIRE PENSION FUND Sub-Totals: 558,780.26 .00
Net Income: .00
CDBG FUND
244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG .20
244-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
CDBG FUND Sub-Totals: .20 .00
Net Income: .00
OPERA HOUSE FUND
245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 121,813.53 -
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 99,019.31
245-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
245-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE FUND Sub-Totals: 99,019.31 121,813.53 -
Net Income: .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
246-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OH REPAIR .00
246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 71,539.09
246-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND Sub-Totals: 71,539.09 .00
Net Income: .00
TOURISM FUND
247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 6,672.73
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 20,427.59
TOURISM FUND Sub-Totals: 27,100.32 .00

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 8

GL Period: 08/10 Sep 23, 2010 11:28am
Account No Title Debit Credit
SICK LEAVE FUND
250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 39,720.32 -
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,046.98
250-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
SICK LEAVE FUND Sub-Totals: 5,046.98 39,720.32 -
Net Income: .00
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 156,441.17
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50,031.31
251-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND Sub-Totals: 206,472.48 .00
Net Income: .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 56,928.07
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 56,928.07 .00

Net Income: .00

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 7,416.91
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 7,416.91 .00

Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 08/10

Page:

9

Sep 23, 2010 11:28am

Account No Title Debit Credit
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 28,214.69
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS Sub-Totals: 28,214.69 .00
Net Income: .00
DEBT SERVICE FUND
300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 33,011.37
300-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 16,188.19
300-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
DEBT SERVICE FUND Sub-Totals: 49,199.56 .00
Net Income: .00
CONSTRUCTION FUND
400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTION 97,210.14
400-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,458,996.37
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 69,140.35
400-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 1,000,000.00
CONSTRUCTION FUND Sub-Totals: 2,625,346.86 .00
Net Income: .00
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 47,182.81
410-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8,382.20
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND Sub-Totals: 55,565.01 .00
Net Income: .00
FUND 603
603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 99,346.08 -
603-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 983,405.24







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 08/10

Page: 10
Sep 23, 2010 11:28am

Account No Title Debit Credit
FUND 603 Sub-Totals: 983,405.24 99,346.08 -
Net Income: .00
Grand Totals: 13,021,415.63 260,879.93 -
Net Income: .00

Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts










CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1
OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING Sep 23, 2010 11:30am
CRJE JOURNAL

Period: 08/31/2010 (8/10)

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = crje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

08/31/2010 1 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSIT TO BANK 001-11100 9,439.95
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSIT TO BANK 603-13015 9,439.95 -

.00*

08/31/2010 2 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 750.00
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 750.00 -

.00*

08/31/2010 3 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,807.00
TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,807.00 -

.00*

08/31/2010 4 TO RECORD MEDICARE DEPOSIT 001-11100 3,826.59
TO RECORD MEDICARE DEPOSIT 603-13015 3,826.59 -

.00*

08/31/2010 5 AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 001-11100  2,037,137.85
AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 100-13070 1,674,373.40 -
AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 203-13070 237,689.76 -
AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 204-13070 125,074.69 -

.00*

08/31/2010 6 TAX REFUND IRS CCDUS TREASURY 220 001-11100 18,147.72
TAX REFUND IRS CCDUS TREASURY 220 300-58200-620 18,147.72 -

.00*

08/31/2010 7 TO RECORD GENERAL FUND TRANSFER 001-11100 10,000.00
TO RECORD GENERAL FUND TRANSFER 217-11302 10,000.00 -

.00*

08/31/2010 8 TO RECORD GENERAL FUND TRANSFER 001-11100 500.00
TO RECORD GENERAL FUND TRANSFER 230-11302 500.00 -

.00*

08/31/2010 9 TO RECORD GENERAL FUND TRANSFER 001-11100 300,000.00
TO RECORD GENERAL FUND TRANSFER 400-11302 300,000.00 -

.00*

08/31/2010 10 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 26,283.34
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 26,283.34 -

.00*

08/31/2010 11 TO RECORD EMS MEDICARE DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 3,675.95
TO RECORD EMS MEDICARE DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 3,675.95 -

.00*

08/31/2010 12 ST RAGS CHECK ISSUED 36123 NOT UPLOADED 001-11100 442.50
ST RAGS CHECK ISSUED 36123 NOT UPLOADED 100-55300-340 442.50 -

.00*

08/31/2010 13 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO CHECKING 001-11100 300,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO CHECKING 100-11302 300,000.00 -

.00*

08/31/2010 14 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED AUGUST 001-11100 21.07
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED AUGUST 100-48110 21.07 -

.00*

Documents: 14 Transactions: 30 Totals: 2,715,031.97 2,715,031.97 -









CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 08/01/2010 - 08/31/2010

Page: 1
Sep 23, 2010 11:32am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
08/10 08/04/2010 35906 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC 203.15
08/10 08/04/2010 35907 1218 AFFORDABLE DENTURES 2,945.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35908 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 91.04
08/10 08/04/2010 35909 150 AUXIANT 9,631.73
08/10 08/04/2010 35910 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 1,650.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35911 2666 BECKWITH, ROLIN 40.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35912 204 BURDICK, DORIS 75.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35913 2669 BUSSE, SUSANNE 44.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35914 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 269.97
08/10 08/04/2010 35915 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 54.69
08/10 08/04/2010 35916 271 DANE COUNTY CLERK 31.90
08/10 08/04/2010 35917 2661 DEBEIR, AUDREY 80.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35918 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 166.64
08/10 08/04/2010 35919 2649 DYNAMIC ARTISTS MANAGEMENT LLC 1,250.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35920 2653 ELLIOTT, MYRA 11.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35921 2659 ESTOCK, KATHY 36.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35922 2664 FISCHER, JAMES 44.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35923 2662 FREELAND, DIANA 84.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35924 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 277.60
08/10 08/04/2010 35925 2134 GIBBS, LINDA 44.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35926 2668 GOECKS, RUTH ANN 64.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35927 2655 HAMMES, ROGER 44.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35928 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 80.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35929 2657 HEINZELMAN, LORNA 84.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35930 1444 HIEBING'S REFRIGERATION INC 26.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35931 473 INR 243.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35932 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 601.06
08/10 08/04/2010 35933 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 53,884.30
08/10 08/04/2010 35934 505 KALLAND, DAVID 250.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35935 2650 KNAPTON, DAVID 50.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35936 2654 KUNZ, MARK OR PATSY 84.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35937 2667 LORFELD, THOMAS 148.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35938 2658 MARTIN, RITA 36.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35939 1346 MESSNER LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 2,750.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35940 2660 MONROE, DIANE 64.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35941 2663 NIGBOR, JOYCE OR WILLIAM 36.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35942 2651 OLSON, TIFFANY 47.50
08/10 08/04/2010 35943 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS 779.12
08/10 08/04/2010 35944 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 3,500.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35945 732 R & SINSURANCE 50.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35946 2665 RAMSDEN, RON 24.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35947 749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 15,717.33
08/10 08/04/2010 35948 2656 SCHMITT, FLORENCE 44.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35949 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 86.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35950 1564 SIGN PRODUCTIONS INC. 993.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35951 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 47.86
08/10 08/04/2010 35952 2648 STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN 201.25
08/10 08/04/2010 35953 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 15,336.41
08/10 08/04/2010 35954 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC 400.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35955 2652 SUNDARIBAI, MINIMOL 25.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35956 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 1,500.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35957 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 37.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35958 935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 127.84
08/10 08/04/2010 35959 960 VIKE PLUMBING INC 1,500.00
08/10  08/04/2010 35960 971 WASC 93.75

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/10 08/04/2010 35961 2647 WILKER, JOSEPH 313.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35962 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM 40,004.92
08/10 08/04/2010 35963 1028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 685.17
08/10 08/04/2010 35964 413 GREAT - WEST 1,700.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35965 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 475.00
08/10 08/04/2010 35966 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 633.37
08/10 08/11/2010 35967 2674 ADVANCED HEALTH & SAFETY LLC 1,425.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35968 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 13.02
08/10 08/11/2010 35969 2554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 57.20
08/10 08/11/2010 35970 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 77.36
08/10 08/11/2010 35971 2022 ANDERSON, ARNE 40.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35972 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 120.64
08/10 08/11/2010 35973 143 AT&T 68.85
08/10 08/11/2010 35974 150 AUXIANT 4,037.08
08/10 08/11/2010 35975 2405 AZTLAND LLC 864.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35976 1536 BMI GENERAL LICENSING 305.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35977 1114 CARPENTER GLASS INC. 5,532.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35978 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 158.93
08/10 08/11/2010 35979 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,249.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35980 248 COMDATA CORPORATION 1,410.55
08/10 08/11/2010 35981 2671 CONTINENTAL RESEARCH CORP 208.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35982 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 81.06
08/10 08/11/2010 35983 2675 CROWN AWARDS 39.78
08/10 08/11/2010 35984 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 226.80
08/10 08/11/2010 35985 1493 DEERFIELD PISTOL AND ARCHERY 30.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35986 Information Only Check .00 vV
08/10 08/11/2010 35987 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 2,772.45
08/10 08/11/2010 35988 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 458.69
08/10 08/11/2010 35989 327 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 120.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35990 1146 FIRST SUPPLY 4.50
08/10 08/11/2010 35991 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 254.50
08/10 08/11/2010 35992 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 37.99
08/10 08/11/2010 35993 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 32.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35994 2085 HUMMEL, RICK 100.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35995 1158 ID-ACCESS 10.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35996 472 INKWORKS INC 2,200.01
08/10 08/11/2010 35997 479 IT'S YOUR PARTY LLC 650.00
08/10 08/11/2010 35998 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 119.50
08/10 08/11/2010 35999 505 KALLAND, DAVID 1,165.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36000 541 LANDMARK SERVICES COOPERATIVE 145.86
08/10 08/11/2010 36001 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 600.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36002 614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 363.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36003 2567 MID-WISCONSIN SECURITY INC 222.75
08/10 08/11/2010 36004 Information Only Check .00 vV
08/10 08/11/2010 36005 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 1,879.46
08/10 08/11/2010 36006 2672 OUTSIDER ART PRODUCTIONS INC 3,525.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36007 696 PEPSI COLA COMPANY 162.16
08/10 08/11/2010 36008 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 65.90
08/10 08/11/2010 36009 2631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 624.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36010 750 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC 1,917.85
08/10 08/11/2010 36011 776 ROUNDYS 751.50
08/10 08/11/2010 36012 789 SCHENK-HUEGEL COMPANY 52.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36013 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 65.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36014 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 826.00
08/10  08/11/2010 36015 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 44,80

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/10 08/11/2010 36016 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 2,056.58
08/10 08/11/2010 36017 854 STOUGHTON FAIR ASSN. 5,000.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36018 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 179.33
08/10 08/11/2010 36019 Information Only Check .00 vV
08/10 08/11/2010 36020 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 22,710.82
08/10 08/11/2010 36021 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | 220.95
08/10 08/11/2010 36022 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 151.64
08/10 08/11/2010 36023 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 3,173.02
08/10 08/11/2010 36024 873 STRANG INC 8,751.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36025 876 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC. 90.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36026 896 TEIGEN, DALE J 150.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36027 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 160.20
08/10 08/11/2010 36028 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 996.23
08/10 08/11/2010 36029 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 53.70
08/10 08/11/2010 36030 940 UPBEAT INC 60.79
08/10 08/11/2010 36031 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 7,901.96
08/10 08/11/2010 36032 2673 WCPA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION 125.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36033 2670 WISCONSIN FORWARD AWARD INC 35.00
08/10 08/11/2010 36034 2237 CHASE AUTO FINANCE 1,354.36
08/10 08/18/2010 36035 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,077.08
08/10 08/18/2010 36036 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC 155.07
08/10 08/18/2010 36037 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 47.44
08/10 08/18/2010 36038 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 704.92
08/10 08/18/2010 36039 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 48.28
08/10 08/18/2010 36040 143 AT&T 61.20
08/10 08/18/2010 36041 150 AUXIANT 37,158.31
08/10 08/18/2010 36042 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 1,720.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36043 2625 BRODD, SUSAN 87.29
08/10 08/18/2010 36044 2678 CANTWELL, VIOLA 64.73
08/10 08/18/2010 36045 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 85.98
08/10 08/18/2010 36046 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 191.97
08/10 08/18/2010 36047 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 54.69
08/10 08/18/2010 36048 1879 CROFT, ROBERT 64.73
08/10 08/18/2010 36049 2679 DAHL, DELORES 96.83
08/10 08/18/2010 36050 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,984.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36051 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 868.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36052 293 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC 1,537.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36053 2680 EGSTAD, CATHERINE 76.61
08/10 08/18/2010 36054 2162 EMERGENCY SERVICES MARKETING 800.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36055 1619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 210.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36056 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE 225.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36057 2681 FISCHER, JOY 66.08
08/10 08/18/2010 36058 1610 FLEET USLLC 215.43
08/10 08/18/2010 36059 2565 FOREST LANDSCAPING 78,730.85
08/10 08/18/2010 36060 2557 FRANK, HELEN 77.96
08/10 08/18/2010 36061 2686 FRIEDLI, CHARLES 30.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36062 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 8.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36063 1505 GILLES, GREG 449.30
08/10 08/18/2010 36064 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 63.13
08/10 08/18/2010 36065 413 GREAT - WEST 1,700.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36066 2634 HOLZHUTER, DANIEL 299.53
08/10 08/18/2010 36067 2691 INDIANA INSURANCE COMPANY 50.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36068 2676 JASENGNOU, NALY 15.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36069 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 6,894.55

08/10 08/18/2010 36070 488 JEFFERSONFIRE& SAFETYINC 31050
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/10 08/18/2010 36071 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1,108.87
08/10 08/18/2010 36072 2682 JOHNSON, MATTHEW OR MARY 77.96
08/10 08/18/2010 36073 512 KENISTON, WANDA 120.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36074 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 159.50
08/10 08/18/2010 36075 2689 MC HUGH EXCAVATING & PLUMBING 30,127.26
08/10 08/18/2010 36076 610 MELLI LAW S.C. 1,526.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36077 614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 986.40
08/10 08/18/2010 36078 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC 427.74
08/10 08/18/2010 36079 2567 MID-WISCONSIN SECURITY INC 75.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36080 2683 MOE, HAZEL 77.96
08/10 08/18/2010 36081 2479 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC 500.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36082 2586 N & N CEMENT CONTRACTORS 50,000.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36083 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 475.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36084 2685 OSTERBURG ESTATE, DORTHEA 66.08
08/10 08/18/2010 36085 2688 OTT-HARBORT, MICHELLE 38.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36086 696 PEPSI COLA COMPANY 95.08
08/10 08/18/2010 36087 720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 11.90
08/10 08/18/2010 36088 721 PRIZEPROMOS 1,200.40
08/10 08/18/2010 36089 2684 RADECKE, DENNIS 77.96
08/10 08/18/2010 36090 747 REINDL PRINTING INC 25,997.81
08/10 08/18/2010 36091 750 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC 480.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36092 753 RESTAT 4,341.77
08/10 08/18/2010 36093 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 93.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36094 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 211.49
08/10 08/18/2010 36095 2687 ROTHMANN, BRENDA 30.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36096 776 ROUNDYS 947.23
08/10 08/18/2010 36097 791 SCHIMELFENIG, LISA A 90.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36098 2677 SEEGER, LYNNE 44.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36099 2690 SHIELDS, PATRICK 570.68
08/10 08/18/2010 36100 845 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 250.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36101 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 80.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36102 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 9.44
08/10 08/18/2010 36103 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 1,189.90
08/10 08/18/2010 36104 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | 55.84
08/10 08/18/2010 36105 1334 TAEBEL, DAVE 1,123.25
08/10 08/18/2010 36106 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 101.36
08/10 08/18/2010 36107 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 311.12
08/10 08/18/2010 36108 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 20.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36109 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM 31.50
08/10 08/18/2010 36110 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS 10.17
08/10 08/18/2010 36111 961 VIKING DECAL INC 13.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36112 967 WALKER, JESSE 100.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36113 1456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 56.25
08/10 08/18/2010 36114 1539 WINGS USA INC 450.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36115 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 3,323.83
08/10 08/18/2010 36116 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 147.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36117 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 1,871.00
08/10 08/18/2010 36118 1019 WISC STATE JOURNAL 296.40
08/10 08/18/2010 36119 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 633.37
08/10 08/18/2010 36120 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 130.00
08/10 08/25/2010 36121 1745 DOLLAR GENERAL 222.00
08/10 08/25/2010 36122 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 100.00
08/10 08/25/2010 36123 874 STREET RAG 442.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Totals: 517,234.85

Dated:
| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate
record of all checks written August 1 thu August 31

City Finance Director/Treasurer:

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

08/31/2010 1 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 2,029.20
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 2,029.20 -

.00*

08/31/2010 2 TO RECORD MVD FEES 100-46290 11,070.29
TO RECORD MVD FEES 001-11100 11,070.29 -

.00*

08/31/2010 3 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 684.39
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 684.39 -

.00*

08/31/2010 4 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 42,621.25
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 42,621.25 -

.00*

08/31/2010 5 USBANKCC 100-21101 2,102.85
US BANK CC 001-11100 2,102.85 -

.00*

08/31/2010 6 USBANKCC 100-21101 3,598.46
US BANK CC 001-11100 3,598.46 -

.00*

08/31/2010 7 WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 285.47
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 285.47 -

.00*

08/31/2010 8 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 08/06/10 100-21510 15,459.08

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 08/06/10 100-21512 21,237.00

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 08/06/10 100-21513 4,966.70
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 08/06/10 001-11100 41,662.78 -

.00*

08/31/2010 9 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 08/20/10 100-21511 8,603.63
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 08/20/10 001-11100 8,603.63 -

.00*

08/31/2010 10 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 08/06/10 100-21511 8,850.17
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 08/06/10 001-11100 8,850.17 -

.00*

08/31/2010 11 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 999.78
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 999.78 -

.00*

08/31/2010 12 TO RELOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 7,435.75
TO RELOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 7,435.75 -

.00*

08/31/2010 13 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 609.39
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 609.39 -

.00*

08/31/2010 14 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 08/20/10 100-21510 15,371.50

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 08/20/10 100-21512 19,364.42

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 08/20/10 100-21513 4,528.68
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 08/20/10 001-11100 39,264.60 -

.00*

08/31/2010 15 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM CHECKING 100-11302  1,500,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM CHECKING 001-11100 1,500,000.00 -

.00*

08/31/2010 16 TO RECORD AUGUST BANK FEE 100-51510-216 75.62

TO RECORD AUGUST BANK FEE 001-11100 75.62 -
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.00*
08/31/2010 17 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE ARTIS P.D. 100-46290 103.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE ARTIS P.D. 001-11100 93.00 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE ARTIS P.D. 100-51510-216 10.00 -
.00*
08/31/2010 18 TO RECORD AUGUST PAYROLL 001-11101 245,408.57
TO RECORD AUGUST PAYROLL 001-11100 245,408.57 -
.00*
Documents: 18 Transactions: 41 Totals: 1,915,405.20  1,915,405.20 -
Report Criteria:

Transaction.Journal Code = cdje










CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2010

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
TAXES 6,879,557.34  7,430,399.90 7,430,235 ( 164.90) 100.00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 872.96 931,223.00 1,703,178 771,955.00 54.68
LICENSES & PERMITS 5,140.92 73,991.18 70,300 ( 3,691.18) 105.25
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 4,160.00 62,292.27 120,000 57,707.73 5191
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 688,531.20 997,291.97 1,131,502 134,210.03 88.14
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,500.00 67,000.00 73,000 6,000.00 91.78
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 15,851.44 647,409.44 204,048 ( 443,361.44) 317.28
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 150,000 150,000.00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 7,595,613.86 10,209,607.76 10,882,263 672,655.24 93.82
EXPENDITURES
LEGISLATIVE 3,875.40 28,285.28 47,505 19,219.72 59.54
JUDICIAL 5,972.18 53,679.63 85,020 31,340.37 63.14
LEGAL 1,407.00 35,311.45 108,400 73,088.55 3258
MAYOR 6,199.28 51,464.79 74,706 23,241.21 68.89
CLERK 15,901.26 139,471.79 219,002 79,530.21 63.69
ELECTION 174.80 12,571.39 20,600 8,028.61 61.03
FINANCE DIRECTOR 38,092.51 378,815.34 547,769 168,953.66 69.16
ASSESSOR .00 38,000.00 42,366 4,366.00 89.69
CITY WEBSITE .00 .00 5,000 5,000.00 .00
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 313.00 2,410.28 0 ( 2,410.28) .00
INSURANCE ( 814.97) 165,663.55 177,057 11,393.45 93.57
LAW ENFORCEMENT 178,338.69  1,475,620.63 2,361,617 885,996.37 62.48
FIRE PROTECTION 27,538.72 225,813.49 468,929 243,115.51 48.16
AMBULANCE .00 118.98 0 ( 118.98) .00
INSPECTION 6,247.79 53,600.54 83,808 30,207.46 63.96
CITY BUILDINGS 8,471.38 80,261.85 148,478 68,216.15 54.06
HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 71,664.70 607,350.64 968,155 360,804.36 62.73
SNOW REMOVAL .00 36,875.23 70,600 33,724.77 52.23
ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 251.34 6,924.47 0 ( 6,924.47) .00
STREET LIGHTING 9,735.07 74,509.66 129,800 55,290.34 57.40
SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 317.04 2,140.47 14,000 11,859.53 15.29
SANITATION 53,884.30 376,819.95 639,817 262,997.05 58.89
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES .00 66.00 0 ( 66.00) .00
SENIOR CENTER 30,922.35 271,671.19 500,968 229,296.81 54.23
CEMETERY 4,798.89 21,521.20 34,000 12,478.80 63.30
CULTURE 5,100.00 6,542.90 7,500 957.10 87.24
PARKS 18,937.04 111,304.00 193,336 82,032.00 57.57
RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 21,704.23 167,296.32 242,032 74,735.68 69.12
YOUTH CENTER 3,087.57 38,513.87 58,944 20,430.13 65.34
CABLE 10,943.32 100,572.85 165,326 64,753.15 60.83
PLANNING 14,535.18 117,987.16 187,367 69,379.84 62.97
CONTINGENCY .00 289.00 80,000 79,711.00 .36
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 1,861,294.00 1,861,294 .00 100.00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

09/23/2010

11:35AM
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2010

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 .00 442,872 442,872.00 .00
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 65,000.00 481,600.00 887,677 406,077.00 54.25
LEGISLATIVE .00 50,000.00 0 ( 50,000.00) .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 602,598.07  7,074,367.90 10,873,945  3,799,577.10 65.06
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 6,993,015.79  3,135,239.86 8,318 ( 3,126,921.86) 37,692.23

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 09/23/2010 11:35AM PAGE: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2010

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 236,341.31 239,973 3,631.69 98.49

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 2,467.78 24,550.53 26,500 1,949.47 92.64

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 18.56 380.78 0 ( 380.78) .00

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 60,000.00 442,100.00 519,352 77,252.00 85.13

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 62,486.34 703,372.62 785,825 82,452.38 89.51
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 46,234.17 494,218.88 785,825 291,606.12 62.89

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 46,234.17 494,218.88 785,825 291,606.12 62.89

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 16,252.17 209,153.74 0 ( 209,153.74) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

09/23/2010 11:36AM

PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2010

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 119,204.77 225,872.50 368,140 142,267.50 61.36
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 100.62 24,582.94 4,000 (  20,582.94) 614.57
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 119,305.39 250,455.44 372,140 121,684.56 67.30
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 279.31 279.31 0 279.31 .00
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 38,237.58 246,265.81 371,658 ( 125,392.19) 66.26
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 38,516.89 246,545.12 371,658 ( 125,112.88) 66.34
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 80,788.50 3,910.32 482 3,428.32 811.27

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 09/23/2010 11:37AM PAGE: 1








Page 1 of 1

Luann Alme

From: Tom Mann [tem@cvmic.com]
Sent:  Friday, September 10, 2010 1:43 PM

To: Luann Alme
Subject: Olson v Stoughton; DOL:8-09-10
Luann

| am in receipt of the above claim that has been filed against the City of Stoughton in the amount of
200.00. The claimant has indicated that she incurred damage as a result of a tree falling on the electrical
wires to her home.

Based on the information that | have received from Karl Manthe, the City had no prior notice of any
problem with this particular tree and even the claimant admits that she was told by Randy Nelson that
the tree just broke. | have also been advised that the City does have a tree inspection/maintenance
program in which the City prioritizes trees based on the condition of a particular tree and safety.

Based on the above, it is my opinion that the City is meeting the standard of reasonable care, which is
the standard that municipalities are held to for these types of incidents. As such, it would be my
recommendation that this matter be denied.

Should you have further questions or comments, please feel free to contact me.

Tom Mann

- e
BE == £ £ cmssviucss
W‘T_ === a‘ . MUTUAL INSURANCE
’w ‘i " COMPANY

This communication along with any attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity
to which it was addressed. It may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the
employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If
you received this communication in error, please notify the original sender immediately by telephone or
return e-mail and delete this message along with any attachments from your computer and destroy any
printed copies. Thank you.

9/10/2010






CITY OF STOUGHTON
381 East Main Street Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us

August 25, 2010

Ms. Nancy L. Olson
541 Hill Street
Stoughton WI 53589

RE: RECEIPT OF NOTICE OF CLAIM AND CLAIM

Dear Ms. Olson:

_ PLEASE BE ADVISED that this office, on the 24™ day of August, 2010, received a
document submitted by you entitled, Notice of Claim pursuant to Wisconsin Statute
839.80, which will be investigated by an authorized representative of the City of
Stoughton. Depending upon the result of the City’s investigation, your claim may be
paid, disallowed, or compromised. Claims which are filed for a specific dollar amount,
which are not paid or compromised, will be submitted to the Common Council for
disallowance. When a claim is disallowed by the Common Council, a lawsuit must be
commenced within six (6) months of your receipt of the written notice of disallowance or
the claim will be forever barred under state law.

Sincerely,

W

Luann J. Alme
City Clerk

lja

cc: Tom Mann, CVMIC





RECEIVED "
“ ity of Stoughton
we 2420 381 E. Main Street
CITY OF STOUGHTON gtoghton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677
NOTICE OF CLAIM

Estimate of Damage S ¢ ¢ ﬂm'lp,

Name: ANz L. DLSON Auto: $ e d
Address:_54) " il STreeT Property:  $

SToulHTON  WI. 53539 Personal Injury: $
Phone: _(yp¢-373- K12, Other: $

(Specify:

Incident/Accident Information )
Date: &-9-/0
Time: /a5 cacled by N2ighfog at ARiid AN

Location: 54/ L}/ /L.

v CIRCUMSTANCES OF CLAIM

In the space below briefly describe the circumstances of your claim. (Attach addition sheets, if
necessary.) For auto damages attach a copy of the police report, if any, and attach a diagram of
the accident scene including north, south, east or west corners if the accident occurred at an
intersection. For personal injury, indicate the nature of the injury and whether or not medical
attention was given and give the name of the attending physician. For property, describe events
that led to damage. For all damages, attach estimates for repair or replacement. Also identify any
witnesses to the incident/accident.

Please S<ee Arracd<cd

) /P, 7
Signed: L; !ﬁﬁi’{ﬁ (:Zj Ké:t(‘l A.’; - : Date.: .3/.‘/./-/.’/-'.":?!; ENENEEEEENENNENER lv i

CLAIM
(NOTE: You are not required to make a claim at this time. As long as you have filed the above
Notice of Claim you may file a claim with the City of Stoughton at any time consistent with the
applicable statute of limitations. However, in order for the City of Stoughton to formally accept or
deny your claim at this time, the following claim must be completed, with a dollar amount, and
signed.)

The undersigned hereby makes a claim against the City of Stoughton arising out of the
circumstances described above. The claim is for relief in the form of money damages in the

amount of $ R00. 00 and non-monetary relief as follows: ~~—__
(cross ouWe)
9 w9
Signed: 7 j’ﬁ%mi % - ((;/ ! D Date: ,j?/ — /G~

Address:_ 54/ 411 S7~ 672/5]/»,/,{4// WL 55559
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Michael G. Zweep
Proprietor

1800 E. Main
Stoughton, WI 53589

Phone: 608-873-3531 FAX _608-873-0855 (Call First) w
DUNKI RK
EMAIL dunkirkco@sbcglobal.net ELECTRIC

August 16, 2010
Nancy Olson

541 Hill St
Stoughton, WI 53589

invoice # 9122

Repair electric service damaged by tree limb

Total Due: $200

Thank You. We Appreciate Your Business!

Please Call With any Questions, Mike Zweep

** All invoices due within 10 days of receipt. A 1% % interest on accounts 30 days past due date






MEMO

DATE: September 22, 2010

TO: Laurie Sullivan
Finance Committee

FROM: Vickie Erdahl, Staff Member
Public Works Committee

SUBJECT: Referral from the Public Works Committee

There was one item referred to the Finance Committee from Public Works,

Recommendation to Purchase Salt Brine Equipment:

Manthe stated that he had been researching and monitoring the technology for using salt brine
for pre wetting and anti-icing in the winter snow plow season. Manthe wants to be pro active
and more effective to save costs in plowing, wear & tear on the equipment and salt costs which
are a large part of the Street Department budget. In order to fund the purchase of one anti-icing
tank with spray bar, two brine storage tanks and sanders, there is approximately $20,000 in the
equipment account that was saved when a new truck was purchased for much less than
expected, money in the salt account ($10,000) and some funds from the contingency account
($15,000). Manthe stated that investing in this equipment the City should see a pay back within
three years.

Motion by McKichan, seconded by Jenson to recommend to the Common Council to
purchase the brine system equipment in the amount of $45,000.00 upon approval by the
Finance Committee for the re-appropriation of an anticipated $20,000 in the Capital
equipment account, re-appropriate $10,000 from the salt account and $15,000 from
Contingency. Carried 4-0.

CC: Karl Manthe
Street Department





CITY OF STOUGHTON
STREET DEPARTMENT

KARL D. MANTHE
515 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 Street Superintendent

(608) 873-6303 Ext. 622 kmanthe@ci.stoughton.wi.us
(608) 877-8387 Fax

wwuw.cityofstoughton.com _

Date: September 22, 2010

To: Steve Tone — Finance Committee Chair
From: Karl D. Manthe — Street Superintendent
S;ubject: Reallocation of Capital Equipment Funds

At the September 21, 2010 Public Works Committee, the motion (minutes attached) to
reallocate Capital Equipment Funds to purchase salt brine equipment was approved. Iam
summarizing the equipment to be purchased and the funding source for the Finance
Committee to discuss and approve at the September 28, 2010 Finance Committee
Meeting.

The Street Department had $155,000 dollars in the 2010 capital budget (account 400-
57330-830) for the purchase of 1 patrol truck with plow, wing, sander and 1 one-ton
dump truck. The total cost to purchase both trucks was $151,381. The Street Department
sold one patrol truck for $21,500 to Moyer Landscaping, this results in $25,119 dollars
remaining in account 400-57330-830. I would use $20,000 dollars from that account to
purchase the following equipment;

2 - Brine tanks with pump set up $13,000
1200 Gal Anti- Icing Unit Installed on truck $12,000
Re-tro fit truck for pre-wetting salt (2 @ $3,500) $ 7,000
6000 gallons of blended mix (80-10-10) delivered $ 6,000
6000 gallons of blended n;ix (70-20-10) delivered $7.000

Total $45,000

The remaining funding would be $10,000 dollars from snow removal materials operating
account 100-53310-340 and $15,000 dollars from contingency.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

S:\public works\Reallocation of Capital Equipment Funds for Brine Equyipment Sept
2010.doc

@ Printed with soy ink on recycled paper





CITY OF STOUGHTON
STREET DEPARTMENT
515 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, WI 53589
(608) 873-6303 Ext. 622

(608) 877-8387 Fax

wwuw.cityofstoughton.com

KARL D. MANTHE

Street Superintendent
kmanthe@ci.stoughton.wi.us

Date: September 14, 2010

To: Public Works Committee

From: Karl D. Manthe — Street Superintendent
Subject: Salt Brine Equipment

The Street Department has been monitoring the technology of using of salt brine for pre-
wetting and anti-icing the streets during the winter season. Many area communities have
been using this method or have made the switch over the last few years with excellent
results.

Street Foreman Rick Gullickson has talked to the City of Beloit and City of Sun Prairie
along with many different vendors on products and equipment available. I have enclosed
product information along with pricing.

The Street Department would like to purchase 1 - anti-icing tank with spray bar, 2 brine
storage tanks, filling of brine tanks, and upgrade 3 sanders to pre-wetting status. The cost
for this estimated not to exceed $50,000 and would come from $20,000 in cost savings
from equipment purchases this year, $15,000 in remaining funds in salt account 100-
53310-340 for 2010, and no more then $15,000 from contingency.

Our plan is to use the anti-icing unit before snow events and apply the brine to the major
arterial streets and other areas identified by street staffs that are troublesome. The brine
solution is a blended solution that will be residual for 4 to 6 days and work in
temperatures down to minus 40 degrees. The pre-wetting units will be used during
snowfall events to increase activation time of the salt. '

These investments will likely see a pay back within 3 years with less overtime and less
salt being applied to the streets.

The Street Department is looking to a phase in approach and will add equipment over the
next 2-3 years to be fully equipped on all snow/ice removal fleet.

Please let me know if you have any questions

S:\public works\Recommendation to Purchase Salt Brine Equipmént Sept 2010.doc

@ Printed with soy ink on recycled paper





Using Salt Brines

Some of the benefits that we would see by using salt brine mixtures.

We could see a reduction in salt usage by around 30%

Save on overtime call outs by anti — icing the main roads and hills before a snow event.
The Brine prevents a bond between the road and snow so it can be plowed up easier.
The brine activates the salt faster when pre-wetting it at the spinner.

Pre-wetting reduces salt bounce and scatter on the road.

When Blended mixes (Salt Brine, GEO Melt, and Calcium Chloride) are used the
freezing temperature the salt works to is lowered to around -40 degrees.

Using blended mix (Salt, GEO, and Calcium) it is less corrosive on equipment, and better
for the environment.

When using GEO Melt in the blend for anti-icing the residual can last any where from 4
to 6 day’s on the pavement.

Costs involved with pre-wetting and anti-icing

Brine tanks and pump set up $15,000
1200 Gal Anti- Icing Unit Installed on truck $12,000
Re-tro fit a truck for pre-wetting salt $4000
(Need seven trucks done)

For 6000 gallons of blended mix (80-10-10) delivered $6,600

For 6000 gallons of blended mix (70-20-10) delivered $7,200





'MADISON TRUCK |

EQUIPMENT INC.

To:

Address:
City:
Attention:
Telephone #:
Fax #:

CITY OF STOUGHTON
515 S. FOURTH ST.
STOUGHTON, WI

RICK GULLICKSON
608-873-6303
608-873-8387

2410 S. Stoughton Road

A Complete Line Madison, WI 53716-2898

Of

Truck Equipment Telephone (608) 222-5591
Wisconsin (800) 259-7453
FAX (608) 222-3644
kurt.s@madisontruckequipment.com

09/14/10

e-mail
Date:
Delivery:
Dealer:
P.O.#

Terms: NET ON DELIVERY, unless specified

Quantity

QUOTE GOOD FOR 30 DAYS

PRICE EACH

Anti-Ice/De-Ice Spray Unit
1035 Gallon capacity
126" length X 82" wide
With Storage Legs
Stainless Steel Spraybars
One lane Application

One

Not Installed
FOB City Of Stoughton, WI
One Anti-Ice/De-Ice Spray Unit
1035 Gallon capacity
126" length X 82" wide
With Storage Legs
Stainless Steel Spraybars
Three lane Application

Not Installed
FOB City Of Janesville, WI

Installation

Note

Note

switch panel for individual lane selection
SSC 5100 Force America Controller
Valves with Enclosure to operate Skid unit

Three switch panel for individual lane selection
SSC 5100 Force America Controller
Valves with Enclosure to operate Skid unit

Truck Body needs to be wide enough to accommodate skid unit

TOTAL $11,539.00

TOTAL $12,948.00

ESTIMATE  $3,000.00-$3,500.00

Long Hose Kit Already on existing truck to operate Hydraulic motor for de-icing pump

Chassis Make CA:

|Trans: Subtotal

Customer Signature and Date

Salesman Tax 5.5%

KURT SCHADEWALT

F.ET. 12%

TOTAL

STOUGHTON ANTI-ICE SKID 9-10

Visit our new website: madisontruckequipment.com






HMONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT
1051 WEST 7TH. STRE t
MONROE Wi 53566
608-328-8127 FAX 608-328-4278
CUSTOMER: 404600 QUOTE # 1500330
Ship to: STOUGHTON,CITY OF DATE: 09/02/10
515 SOUTH 4TH STREET _ CUST PO #
TERMS: NET 30
STOUGHTON Wl 53589 SALES REP: 140

QUOTED BY: BJB

WE ARE PLEASED TO QUOTE FOR ACCEPTANCE WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF QUOTE
PRICES & TERMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS DESCRIBED IN QUOTE. STATE AND
FEDERAL TAXES WILL BE ADDED WHERE APPLICABLE.
MODEL AND DESCRIPTION
MONROE 1235-30-L1 ANTI-ICING SYSTEM
STANDARD EQUIPTMENT :
- RAVEN DLA-336 CONTROLLER
- HEAVY DUTY CENTRIFUGAL PUMP WITH HYDRAULIC MOTOR %UP T0 30 GAL PER LANE MILE)
~ PiM HYDRAULIC VALVE (NEEDS 15GPM FOR PROPER OPERATION)
- BALL VALVES FOR LANE CONTROL
-~ STAINLESS STEEL PRESSURE FILTER
~ FLANGE MOUNTED COMPONENTS (FOR_EASE OF REMOVAL_AND REPAIR)
- 1235 GALLON POLYETHYLENE ELLIPTICAL LEG STVLE TANK
- HEAVY DUTY GLASS FILLED POLYPROPYLENE FITTINGS
- SINGLE LANE STAINLESS STEEL SPRAY BAR WITH STREAMER NOZZLES
- SELF LOADING CAPABILITIES FROM OPTIONAL BULK TANKS
- SKID MOUNTED FOR A 10' DUMP
- POWDER COATED BLACK FRAME WORK

~ INSTALLED
ANTI ICE SYSTEM INSTALLED - F.0.B. MONRFOE, WI. --=memmmmmmmmmmme e 13,145.00
ADDITIONAL ANTI-ICE OPTIONS:
TANK AGITATION KIT == mmmc oo m oo e e e e e e 226.00
LEG KIT; MILD STEEL: SELF ACTUATING TO SUPPORT EMPTY UNIT ONLY -------m-mcmmcmmana 1,104.00
TWO LANE SPRAV BAR AND NOZZLES IN LIEU OF SINGLE LANE --n-=-nmmemmmmmmmmmmmmmm = mmmm 330.00
ANTI ICE UNIT NOT INSTALLED BUT DELIVERED TO STOUGHTON, WI. -=-ememm-memana- DEDUCT  (849.00)
Quote Accepted By: X t‘pﬁ \?) ,4 00
Date: P.0.:
Submitted By: BRIAN BRUGGER for MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT
Make/Model : Englne
Transmission: A/C ‘WA Brakes er / Hyd.

Chassis Color: Paint Code: Stock #:
Chassis






momnos TRUCK EQUIPMENT
1051 WEST 7TH. STRE t
MONROE WI 53566
608-328-8127 FAX 608-328-4278

CUSTOMER: 404600 QUOTE # 1500320
Ship to: STOUGHTON,CITY OF DATE: 09/02/10
515 SOUTH 4TH STREET CUST PO #

TERMS: NET 30
STOUGHTON WI 53589 SALES REP: 140

QUOTED BY: BJB

WE ARE PLEASED TO QUOTE FOR ACCEPTANCE WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF QUOTE
PRICES & TERMS [N ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS DESCRIBED IN QUOTE. STATE AND
FEDERAL TAXES WILL BE ADDED WHERE APPLICABLE.

MODEL AND DESCRIPTION

MONROE LDS-455 HYDRAULIC TRUCK MOUNTED LIQUID DISPENSING SYSTEM, OPEN LOOP

- HYDRAULIC POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT BRONZE GEAR PUMP 7 GPM AT 50 PS|

~ PROPORTIONAL ADJUSTABLE FLOW DIVIDER THAT PROVIDES SELECT GAL/TON RATIO

- SEALED NEMA FIBERGLASS ENCLOSURE
fﬁ)chGEgN¥EAES SPRAY NOZZLES, STRAINER, AND HOSES FOR APPLYING LIQUID

- CONTROLLER HAS ON/OFF SWITCH WITH VARIABLE RATE CONTROL AND HARNESSING FOR
EASE OF INSTALLATION

- (1)_100 GAL POLY TANK WITH MILD STEEL MOUNTING HARDWARE; TAILGATE MOUNT

- FLUSH KIT
- HOUNTING HARDWARE AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL

INSTALLED ~ F.0.B. MONROE, WI. =-smmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo mmmm s mm e 3,857.00
ADDITIONAL PRE-WET OPTIONS:

(&), TRILGATE PROP LINKS; HEMWY DUTY --------oroeoeoeeooeo oo oo 1800
ABOVE PRE-WET KIT = NOT INSTALLED-mnnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e s (DEDUCT)  893.00
Quote Accepted By: X ¥ 3 190
Date: P.0.:

Submitted By: BRIAN BRUGGER for MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT 3\ q (a
Make/Model : :l 3
Chassis ETA: I Cf '5 88

VIN #:






MADISON TRUCK | # compicte Line
EQUIPMENT INC- Truck Equipment

2410 S. Stoughton Road
Madison, WI 53716-2898

Telephone (608) 222-5591
Wisconsin (800) 259-7453

FAX (608) 222-3644
To: CITY OF STOUGHTON Date: 09/10/10
Address: 515 S. FOURTH ST. Delivery:
City: STOUGHTON, WI Dealer:
Attention: RICK GULLICKSON P.O.#
Telephone #. 608-873-6303
Fax #: 608-873-8387 Terms: NET ON DELIVERY, unless specified
Cell
Quantity QUOTE GOOD FOR 30 DAYS PRICE EACH
One Vari-Tech Pre-Wet System
100 Gallon Poly Tank
Hooked to Central Hydraulic System
2 Nozzle Discharge
Tailgate Mounted on dump Body
SSC 5100 Force America Controller
Valves and Enclosure to operate Pre wet System
NOT Installed
FOB Madison, WI TOTAL $6,500.00

Install System on City provided Truck with Body

The quoted price includes ONLY what is described above.
Madison Truck Eq. Does Not Guarantee 100% Paint Match

Esitmate $2,500.00-$3,000.00

K¢, 500
X 3

819,500

Chassis Make CA: |Trans: Subtotal
Customer Signature and Date Salesman Tax 5.5%
F.ET. 12%
KURT SCHADEWALT TOTAL

STOUGHTON TG PRE WET 9-10

Visit our new website: madisontruckequipment.com






Order Number
757808-000

Customer: 46
WI CASH ACCOUNT

Fertilizer Dealer Supply

106 W. Monroe Street

USA
Phone: B00-523-4514
Fax: 217-684-2104

QUOTE CONFIRMATION

Ship To:

Date
9/14/10

CITY OF STOUGHTON

Page

MILTON,WI 53563 ATTN: RICK
USA
STOUGHTON, WI 53563
USA
Entered..: 9/14/10 Bid/Promo...:
Expires..: 3/13/11 Entered by..: AUSTIN LUECK
Order Qty Item U/M Disc Price Extension
Description

Order Online @ www.fertilizerdealer.com

14.00 024-1002311

EA

HOSE CLAMP T-BOLT 2% TC-231

12.00 050~0102000
GASKET QC 2"

12.00 050-8172201

EA

EA

MANIFOLD CLAMP SS FPp 2"

2.00 050-1702001

EA

VALVE BOTTOM LOAD V200BL 2"

5.00 202-0020000

EA

NIPPLE SCH 80 POLY 2" X CL

100.00 026-8002008

FT

* 2% EPDM/POLY HOSE

6.00 050-4002001

EA

KING NIPPLE POLY 2"

3.00 050-4002056
ELBOW POLY KING

1.00 050-2020046
ELBOW 90 POLY F

2.00 050-0082003
DUST CAP POLY 2"

5.00 050-8122201
MANIFOLD TEE FP

1.00 050-8142003
FLANGE PLUG FP 2

EA
NIPPLE 2"

EA
2n

EA
EA
on

EA

4.6750 65.
.6600 7.
6.2150 74
56.1550 112.
2.0350 10.
2.2000 220.
2.0350 12
4.1800 12.
5.9950 6.
9.7350 19.
6.5450 32.
2.7500 2

Continued

45

92

.58

31

18

00

.21

54

00

47

73

.75





Fertilizer Dealer Supply
106 W. Monroe Street

USA
Phone: 800-523-4514
Fax: 217-684-2104
Order Number QUOTE CONFIRMATION Date Page
757808-000 9/14/10 2
Customer: 46 Ship To: CITY OF STOUGHTON
WI CASH ACCOUNT
MILTON,WI 53563 ATTN: RICK
USA
STOUGHTON, WI 53563
USA
Entered..: 9/14/10 Bid/Promo. ..
Expires..: 3/13/11 Entered by..: AUSTIN LUECK
Order Qty Item U/M Disc Price Extension
Description
5.00 050-8002201 EA 40.9750 204.88
FLG FP 2" X VALVE FLG FP 2"
1.00 050-8162201 EA 4.5100 4.51
FLANGE FP 2" X HB 20 ELBOW 2"
5.00 050-8162202 EA 2.4200 12.10
FLANGE FP 2" X HB 2" M220
1.00 202-0152006 EA 5.3900 5.39
ST ELBOW POLY 90 2"
1.00 050-1112001 EA 45.7600 45,76
MALE ADAPTER 2" X VALVE MPT 2"
1.00 050-0062009 EA 4.1250 4,13
ADAPTER MALE POLY F 2"
1.00 050-0032008 EA 9.,7350 9.74
COUPLER HOSE POLY C 2"
1.00 050-1502508 EA 50.3250 50.33
VALVE POLY ANGLE FP 2"
2.00 450-0402333 EA 3,685.0000 7,370.00
TANK VERT HD 6000 GAL
102" X 182"
1.00 031-0213391 EA 313.8000 313.80
21339 2" CI PEDESTAL PUMP
1.00 050-5020004 EA 201.7000 201.70
BASE PLATE ASSY 18700
1.00 048-5378494 EA 480.3000 480.30

S5HP 3PHASE 3450RPM 184T MOTOR

Continued





Fertilizer Dealer Supply
106 W. Monroe Street
USA
Phone: B800-523-4514
Fax: 217-684-2104
Order Nuwmber QUOTE CONFIRMATION Date Page
757808~-000 9/14/10 3
Customer: 46 Ship To: CITY OF STOUGHTON
WI CASH ACCOUNT
MILTON,WI 53563 ATTN: RICK
Usa
STOUGHTON, WL 53563
USA
Entered..: 9/14/10 Bid/Promo. .. :
Expires..: 3/13/11 Entered by..: AUSTIN LUECK
Order Qty Item U/M Disc Price Extension
Description
1.00 009-0991004 EA 8.5000 8.50
SPIDER RUBBER L0S9/L100
1.00 009-1001005 EA 15.6000 15.60
COUPLER HALF L100 1®
1.00 009-1000750 EA 15.6000 15.60
COUPLER HALF L100 3/4"
4.00 450-0604056 EA 5.4450 21.78
TANK FITTING POLY DT 2%
2.00 202-0030007 EA 6.3800 12.76
NIPPLE SCH 80 POLY 3% X CL
2.00 050-1003504 EA 85.3600 170.72
VALVE POLY V300FP 3%
2.00 050-0063000 EA 10.7800 21.56
ADAPTER MALE POLY F 3%
2.00 050-0083004 EA 16.3350 32.67
DUST CAP POLY 3*
2.00 050-2002001 EA 19.0850 38.17
STRAINER Y BODY & CAP 2%
2.00 050-2002504 EA 21.1200 42.24
SCREEN 50 MESH 1 1/2% & 2¢
2.00 050-1002503 EA 39.3250 78.65
VALVE POLY V200FP 2%
Material Total: 9,737.03
Freight: 100.00

Total Quote: 9,837.03





S GE@MELT

888-840-5564 Product Data Sheet
GEOMELT® 55 Liquid Organic Accelerator

GEOMELT® 55 Liquid Organic Accelerator is a natural agricultural product that features snow and ice control performance
superior to traditional brines, but less corrosive. GEOMELT® 55 is derived from renewable resources providing a
sustainable and environmentally sensitive alternative. GEOMELT® 55 will reduce salt application rates by 30% and
substantially reduce operating costs.

Typical Properties

Appearance Brown Wt. / Liter 1.275 kg / liter
Dry Solids 55% Freeze Point -40°F(-40°C)
Specific Gravity 1.275 pH 6.0-8.5

Wt. / Gal. 10.5 pounds/gal Water Solubility Complete

Applications

GEOMELT® 55 is highly effective salt or salt/ sand stockpile treatment, prewet, anti-icing, deicing, salt stock pile
preservation treatment and bulk material freeze proofing. The suggested usage levels should be considered as starting
points and should be adjusted based on field operator experience, current local conditions and weather expectations.

Salt or Salt / Sand Stockpile Treatment

Apply at 5-6 gals/ton (21-25 liters / metric ton) Apply at 55% solids no need to dilute with Brines
Reduce application rate 30% Prevents freezing, crusting — salt free flowing
Freeze point -40°F (-40°C) Truck and Employee can cover 30% more area
Reduce Operating Cost Reduced corrosion

Reduce bounce and scatter loss Reduce equipment replacement cost

PDSgeo55





Prewet

Apply 610 gals / ton (2142 liters / metric ton)** Reduce Operating Cost

Apply at spinner or augar Truck and Employee can cover 30% more area
Blend GEOMELT® 55 with Na/Mg/Ca brines Reduced corrosion

Reduce application rate 30% Reduce equipment replacement cost

Freeze point -40°F (-40°C) Increase Manpower & Equipment efficiency
Reduce bounce and scatter loss Can use gravity flow application equipment

** Apply at recommended GEOMELT® blend ratios directly related to environmental conditions

Anti — icing

i e

Blend GEOMELT® 55 with Na/Mg/Ca brines Apply before storm event to prevent Bonding
Apply at 20-30 gals / Ln mile(47-71 ltrs / kilometer)** Prevents snow & ice bonding — removal easier
Reduced application rates 30% compared to Na Brine Truck and Employee can cover 30% more area
Reduce application rate for Frost protection - bridges Increase Manpower & Equipment efficiency
Residual will last 4-6 days Reduced corrosion

** Apply at recommended GEOMELT® blend ratios directly related to environmental conditions

PDSgeo55





Blend GEOMELT® 55 with Na/Mg/Ca brines Allow product to penetrate — breaking bond to road
Apply at 50-60 gals / Ln mile( 190-225 ltrs / kilometer)** Burns through hardpack to break bond with road
Breaking bond makes removal easier
** Apply at recommended GEOMELT® blend ratios directly related to environmental conditions

Salt Stock Pile Preservation Treatment
Bulk Material Freeze Proofing

Apply at 5-6 gals/ton (21-25 liters / metric ton) Freeze proof bulk materials, sand, aggregates
Apply at 55% solids no need to dilute with Brines Prevents freeze up Coal truck or rail shipments
Prevents freezing, crusting — salt free flowing Prevents coal conveyor freeze buildup
Prevents hardening over summer Non — Chloride, environmentally acceptable
Wiill not waste rock salt due to hardening Reduced corrosion

GEOMELT®55 is produced under U.S.Patent #6,080,330, additional Patents Pending.

The information and recommendations in this publication are to the best of sellers knowledge, accurate. However because of numerous factors affecting
test results, seller makes no warranty of any kind, express or implied other than product conforms to its applicable current standard specifications.
Statements conceming the use of the products or formulations described herein are not to be construed as recommending the infringement of any
patent.

GEOMELTPUSA Approved 05/01/09

PDSgeo55





SNOW & ICE CONTROL

A Dasan of Manraa Truck Equpmant

/M@-/‘W W

Prevents Bonding of Snow, Ice and Frost to Pavements!

* Monroe Closed-Loop Ground Speed Controls

* 1000, 1235, 1600, 1635 & 1850 Gallon Baffled Tanks
* 20-60 Gallon per Lane Mile; 1-3 Lanes

* USA Made Glass Filled Poly Fittings

* Stainless Steel Spray Bars

* Right Hand, Left Hand and/or Center Lane Applicators

e Stainless Steel Filter Screen

* Dump Body Slip-In Units or Chassis Mounted Units
* Trailer Mounted Units Offered

» Self-Storing/Unloading Skid System (Optional)

* Hook Loader Mounted Units Offered

* Application Rates up to 55 MPH

* Directable Side Nozzles

* Quick Attach Nozzles

¢ Reduce Overall Winter Operation Costs

® Use Less Rock Salt

* Get the Pre-Treating Advantage on Fighting a Storm

* Environmentally Friendly

* SHRP (Strategic Highway Research Program) Tested
Technology

Self-Storing/Unloading Skid System

et RN Co ety LoD . Sl IR

Combination Granular Prewet Anti-lce Unit Shown
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Water Truck Unit
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Chassis Mounted Unit

Manufdctured by:

Monroe Snow & Ice Control
1051 W. 7th Street * Monroe,WI| 53566
800-880-0109 - 608-329-8105
608-328-8390 Fax
Web Site: www.monroetruck.com
E-mail: snowandicecontrol@monroetruck.com

5/24/2006






SNOW & ICE CONTROL

A Division of Moaroe Truck Equipment

Perfect for Snow and Ice Control, Vegetation, Parks,

Standard Orchards, Farms, Nurseries and Much More...

Specifications:

i
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In-cab mounted control

Heavy duty wiring loom

VISIT US ONLINEAT

40 GPM maximum output pump (Shown above) wwiwmonroetruck.com

Powder coated slide-in platform

210 gallon, skid-mounted tank
Tilted to rear for full clean out
Center lane spray bar with six 4 GPM nozzles

Center lane spray has 2” square male hitch adapter

L s D

Center lane spray bar with six 4 GPM nozzles Optional Side Lane Shown





Options:
u= 325 and 450 gallon poly tank

"= 50’ and 100’ hose and spray wand, manual wrap

w= 50’ spring rewind reel with spray wand
m= Bulk fill provision

"= Electric and manual side lane spray option

m=  Agitation system for keeping chemicals in suspension

"= 0.4 GPM output pump

"= Closed Loop 40GPM System

"= Gas, Hydraulic & Electric Driven Open & Closed
Loop System

A

Optional Hose Reel andpra nd

40-200GPM spray system can be used for one, two and three lane systems.
NOTE: 10.4GPM spray system is only for one lane systems.

CAUTION: Distributor is responsible for advising customer on not overloading the truck. The weight
of the filled spray system must be taken into consideration so that the GYWR of the vehicle is not exceeded.

All Season Spray Unit Cab Consoles

Hypro Cab Control is used on
10.4GPM systems only.

Manufactured by: Distributed by:
Monroe Snow & Ice Control
1051 W, 7th Street * Monroe, WI 53566
800-880-0109 - 608-329-8105
608-328-8390 Fax
Web Site: www.monroetruck.com
E-mail: snowandicecontrol@monroetruck.com Form ASUT12101






455

e | Hydravlic Liquid Dispensing System

Standard System: Includes
» NEMA Weather-tite FibergIaSs'Pump Enclosure with
Hydraulic, 7GPM pump assembly (Optional 4GPM)

* Glass Filled Polypropylene Plumbing Components

* Black EPDM Hose, 150PSI

* 5PSI In-Line CheckValve for Nozzles

* 2 Nozzle w/ Brass Tips and Caps

* In Cab Controller with Backlit On/Off System Switch
* Low Pressure Switch with Indicator Light

* Weather Pack Connections on Harnessing
* Tank Mounting Kits for V-box, Tailgate or Chassis Applications (Fits up to 9” radius dump bodies)
* Powder Coated Mild Steel Mounting Bracketry (Optional Stainless Steel)

Tethered 5” lid and slosh guard,
standard on 75 & 100 gallon tanks.

Manufactured by: Distributed by:

Monroe Snow & Ice Control

A Division of Monroe Truck Equipment

1051 W. 7th Street, Monroe, Wisconsin 53566

800-880-0109 « Fax 608-328-8390 « Website: www.monroetruck.com Form 333455_0909






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Parks and Recreation Department

MEMORANDUM

Date: 09/22/10
To: Laurie Sullivan
From: Tom Lynch

RE: Item for Finance

The Parks and Recreation Committee is requesting the use of >$600 from the
Park Development Fund to pay for the purchase and installation of a security
light near the parking lot of Schefelker Park. The purpose of the light would be to
illuminate the entrance to discourage questionable behavior from cars parking
there in the evenings as well as lesson the chances for vandalism in the park.

From the minutes of 9-20-10

5. Schefelker Park Lighting
A combination of neighborhood requests and recent park vandalism has led the department to
request a security light near the parking lot at Schefelker Park.

Motion by Mckichan, seconded by Jensen, to recommend to Council to approve the placement of
a security light near the parking lot at Schefelker Park, not to exceed $600 from the Park
Development Fund. Motion passed 3-0.

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, Wl 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519





PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Monday, September 20, 2010
Hall of Fame Room

Present: Alderpersons, Sonny Swangstu, Greg Jensen, Dave McKichan, and Parks and
Recreation Director Tom Lynch

Absent and Excused: Eric Olstad

Guests: Dick and Diane Anderson

1. Call to Order
Meeting called to order by Swangstu at 6:00 PM.

2. Approval of Minutes for August 16, 2010
Motion by McKichan, seconded by Jensen, to approve the minutes with correction from August
16, 2010. Motion passed 3-0.

3. Communications
None

4. Memory Garden at Howard Heggestad Park

Dick and Diane Anderson would like to lead a project to improve add a memory garden walk to
Heggestad Park (across Roby Rd. from Virgin Lake Park). The committee liked the concept and
asked for more details.

Motion by McKichan, seconded by Jensen to approve the concept of a memory walk at
Heggestad Park and direct staff to work out the details before next meeting. Motion passed 3-0.

5. Schefelker Park Lighting
A combination of neighborhood requests and recent park vandalism has led the department to
request a security light near the parking lot at Schefelker Park.

Motion by Mckichan, seconded by Jensen, to recommend to Council to approve the placement of
a security light near the parking lot at Schefelker Park, not to exceed $600 from the Park
Development Fund. Maotion passed 3-0.

6. Advertising Sign Ordinance
Lynch shared with the committee proposed changes to the sign ordinance as suggested by City
Attorney Matt Dregne. These changes don't alter how the ordinance works.

7. Youth Center Update

Lynch said that the Youth Center has been meeting at Yahara School awaiting the end of
construction. Swangstu felt that the construction was near completion, looking for an October
opening.

8. Future Agenda ltems
Memory Garden at Heggestad park

Motion to adjourn at 6:55 by McKichan, seconded by Jensen. Motion passed 3-0.



tlynch

Highlight





From: sheilabeatty@aol.com [mailto:sheilabeatty@aol.com]
Sent: Tue 7/6/2010 12:34 PM

To: Eric Hohol; Tim Carter; Eric Olstad

Subject: scheflker park

We would like to enlist your aid in getting lighting installed in Scheflker Park.
Over the past several years neighborhood vandalism has become a problem - as
evidenced by the destruction of many mailboxes over the past weekend. In less
than a year our back yard garden has been vandalized, solar lighting destroyed
twice (one unit found at the bottom of a neighbor's pool), and our mailbox
knocked down three times. There has been an increase in what appears to be
drug related activity in plain view at all hours of the day and night. Neighborhood
residents call the police with regularity; I'm sure contacting the police department
would verify not only the problems, but also resident complaints. A quick tour of
city parks will establish that lighting is indeed a part of all of them - Schefelker
has none, making the wooded area and restored prairie an ideal location for
those wishing to conceal their activities. | would suggest a parking lot light and an
additional light halfway through the paved path so that the more secluded areas
could be somewhat illuminated as well. We thank you for your consideration and
service to the city. Tom and Sheila Beatty, 1316 Furseth Road





Tom,

For the first proposal, Stoughton Utilities (SU) suggests that a street light should
be installed on the existing distribution pole (facing the arm and fixture to the
West) located East of the parking area. This location would provide adequate
lighting for the parking area and would cost approximately $500.00 to install. The
second light fixture SU is proposing would be installed on the West side of the
pedestrian pathway and South of the hopscotch area painted on the asphalt.
This installation would cost approximately $2, 800.00 and could be a few
hundred dollars less if we could find a clean used pole.

Both these installations would be owned and maintained by the Parks and
Recreations Department. The fixture located in the park could be challenging in
the winter months if repairs are necessary.

Please let me know if you have any questions or if you would like to schedule
one or both of these projects..

Sean










223-11100
223-11302
223-15100

223-21100
223-25400
223-25410

223-39000
223-39010

CITY OF STOUGHTON
BALANCE SHEET
AUGUST 31, 2010

FUND 223 - PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

ASSETS

PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV
WISC INVESTMENT FUND
DUE FROM GENERAL FUND

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
DUE TO CONSTRUCTION FUND
DUE TO CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE-PARK IMPROV DON

REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (
TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

17,577.32
40,178.83
.00

57,756.15

.00
.00
.00

.00

59,726.06
.00
1,969.91)
57,756.15

57,756.15





e Other routine tasks completed during month include cleaning storm sewer inlets, patching
streets, and sign maintenance.

Old Business:

4. Installing Community Service Club Signs: Manthe reported that he had been in contact with the
Wisconsin Department of Transportation (DOT) and that they will not allow signs put up in the right
of way. The cities park rows are not large enough to support the size of these signs. It was
suggested that private land owners be contacted to see if they would allow placement on their
properties. Sharon Mason-Boersma is contacting Universal Silencer and Vennevoll to hopefully
obtain permission to place the signs.

5. Discuss & Recommend City Ordinance Section 58-8 (6) & 10-317 9a)(2) Noxious Weeds: The
original intend of this motion a year ago was to be in alignment with the State statues regarding the
three defined noxious weeds. The issue that Mr. Sveum and Mr. Matson discussed before the
committee in July had more to do with mowing and maintenance of vacant properties in which they
were asking for some subjectivity with more definition i.e. heights and not be included in with the
same rules as homeowner lawns. The committee felt it might be better to have a two tiered system
for each type of property. Motion by Tone, seconded by McKichan to direct staff to draft an
ordinance with guidelines for two tiered mowing on empty lots with no buildings. Carried 3-
0.

6. Paradise Pond Update: Scheel stated that pumping has continued and we are expecting the pipes
to arrive in the next several weeks

7. Fourth Street Powerhouse Building Update: Manthe reported that he had spoken with Rob
Davis from the Department of Natural Resources with regard to the filling in of the tailrace and Mr.
Davis stated that a Chapter 30 permit would be required and an erosion wall placed at the end of
the tailrace. The estimate received to do this work is $25,000.00.

Mr. Chris Cutts contacted Karl and stated that he would be interested in producing hydro power
here in Stoughton. Mr. Cutts is going to contact Tom Reiss for additional information before moving
forward.

Mr. Carl Franseen contacted Karl and is interested in being a building tenant for a hobby shop. If
this happened the zoning may need to be changed.

There are concerns about the stability of the banks and it was suggested that gabion baskets be
installed to restore the banks; the estimated cost is $40,000.00.

Greg Jenson arrived @6.35 PM

8. Wood Storage Update: Manthe is still in the discussion phase with Mr. Bill Buglass from Payne &
Dolan on creating an agreement for the site USH 51 East. Karl is also working to identify costs
involved with preparing the site. The Tree Commission is applying for a grant that would help offset
some costs to get the site developed. Karl is waiting for a key to the house so that it can be
assessed for demolition costs; if anything can be recycled/salvaged and if there are any asbestos
issues. The committee will be updated at the September meeting.

New Business:

9. Recommendation from Parks & Recreation Committee to consider adding a street light on
Furseth Road near Schefelker Park: Manthe stated that recently there has been suspicious
activity and vandalism at this park and neighbors have complained. The Police have been asked to






monitor the park more frequently but the wooded area and prairie make it easy to conceal activities.
According to the Utilities guidelines for street lights this area meets the criteria with the one light that
is already installed. However, at an estimated cost of $500.00 a private light could be installed as
there is another pole near the park Motion by Carter seconded by McKichan to refer this issue
back to the Parks Committee. Motion carried 4-0

14. Future Agenda Items: Paradise Pond Update, Wood Storage Site & Costs, Power House Costs
and Noxious Weeds

Moved by Tone, seconded by Jenson to adjourn meeting at 6:55 pm. Carried 4-0.

Respectfully submitted by Vickie Erdahl, staff member 8/18/10





